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The Honorable Joe Manchin, 11
Governor of West Virginia
State Capitol Building
Charleston WV 25305

The West Virginia Board of Massage Therapy is pleased to provide you with our report
for the fiscal years 2008 and 2009. The report is hereby submitted in compliance with
statutory requirements.

The Board is charged with the administration and enforcement of the provisions of
Chapter 30, Article 37 of the West Virginia Code governing the profession of Massage
Therapy. This report is submitted in accordance with Chapter 30, Article 1, Section 12
which requires a financial report of total revenues and expenditures and a complete list of
names licensed by it during such period. Other information enclosed is a list of the
current board members, board meeting minutes, a list of schools that offer massage
therapy programs as well as other pertinent information.

The West Virginia Massage Therapy Licensure Board continues to strive for maximum
efficiency in serving the people of West Virginia.

Sincerely,

Linda Lyter
Executive Director

cc. Secretary of State
Clerk of the WV Senate
Clerk of the WV House of Delegates
Assistant Attorney General



West Virginia Massage Therapy Licensure Board
179 Summers Street Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone # 304-558-1060
Fax # 304-558-1061
Toll free # 1-800-871-7265
E-mail address: linda_lyter@verizon.net Web Page: www.wvmassage.org

Office of the Secretary of State
Building 1 Room 157K
Capitol Complex

Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Ms. Secretary:

Enclosed you will find the Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2008 and Fiscal Year 2009 for the
West Virginia Massage Therapy Licensure Board.

This report has been submitted to the Clerks of the WV Senate and the WV House of Delegates
as well as the Library Commission Reference Service.

Sincerely,

Linda Lyter
Executive Director
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FUNCTIONS OF THE STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

The Functional objectives of the State Board of Massage Therapy are to administer the
provisions of the West Virginia Laws, Rules and Regulations governing the profession of
Massage Therapy in such a manner as to protect the public’s health, safety and welfare.

The program of this agency can be generally classified into Administration and
Enforcement. The Administrative functions include the categories of:

Process and qualify application for licenses

Issue licenses to qualified applicants

Provide educational information

Investigate complaints

Investigate unlicensed activity

Conduct hearings for possible suspension or revocation of license
Renew licenses every two years

NogakowhE

The State Board of Massage Therapy consists of three licensed Massage Therapists, a lay
person and an Osteopathic Physician or Chiropractor, each appointed by the Governor of
West Virginia and with the consent of the Senate of the West Virginia Legislature for
terms staggered initially from the first day of July 1997, the Governor shall appoint three
members for the term of one year and two members for the term of two years then
subsequent appointees shall be for a term of two years or until their successors are
appointed.
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WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Roland Meffert D.C.
1044 St. lves
Hurricane, WV 25526

Amy Parsons-White L.M.T.
825 Hudson Street
St. Albans, WV 25177

John Skelton L.M.T.
P.O. Box 687
Shady Spring, WV 25918

Marsha Starr Layperson Board Secretary
P.O. Box 59
Hamlin, WV 25523

Joan F. Wysong, L.M.T. Board Chairperson
401 Washington Street
Nitro, WV 25143
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Board Minutes
WYV Massage Therapy Licensure Board

Board Meeting in Massage Board Office Conference Room 179 Summers St. Suite 509,
Charleston, WV 25301Sunday 11-4-07 @ 10:00am

Members present: Joan Wysong LMT, Chairperson; John Skelton LMT; Roland Meffert D.C.;
Amy White LMT; Marsha Starr, Board Secretary Also present: Anthony Eates, Assistant
Attorney General; Lind a Lyter, Executive Director

Wysong brings the meeting to order. Quorum is established.

A motion is made by White, seconded by Skelton to approve the Board minutes from May 10,
2007. Motion carries.

A motion is made by Meffert, seconded by White to app rove the Board minutes from May 31,
2007. Motion carries.

A motion is made by Skelton, seconded by White to approve the Board minutes from June 11,
2007. Motion carries.

Ray Lemanski, Program Director for ASIC, speaks to the Board about an alternative assessment
to the National Board Exam, the MBLEX. A discussion of the merits of each exam ensues.
Starr makes a motion to allow the MBLEX Certification Test as an alternative to the National
Board Certification Exam, effective immediately. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.

Starr makes a motion to go into executive session. Skelton seconds. Motion approved.
Starr makes a motion to come out of executive session. Meffert seconds. Motion carries.

Starr moves to send an investigator to talk to (case # 08 -02) and gather information about her
injuries. White seconds. Motion approved.

Skelton moves to table (case # 08 -03) Starr seconds. Motion carries.

Starr moves for Linda Lyter to contact (case # 08-00) to see if he will schedule a massage
appointment. Meffert seconds. Motion approved.

Skelton moves for our attorney, Anthony Eates to send a letter asking for proof that (case # 06 -
08) has applied for the certification test and licensure. White seconds. Motion approved.

Skelton moves to accept a relationship with the Board of Acupuncture in which they will share
office space and personnel with the Massage Board. In return, The Board of Acupuncture will
reimburse the Massage Board 5 -10% of expenses. This arrangement will become effective



potentially as soon as Jan. 1, 2008, but no later than July 1, 2008. White seconds. Motion
approved.

Starr makes a motion to go into executive session. Meffert seconds. Motion approved.
Starr makes a motion to come out of executive session. White seconds. Motion approved.

Skelton moves for (case # 07 -10) to remain suspended until disposition of the criminal matter.
White seconds. Motion approved.

Election of officers is held. Meffert moves for Wysong to remain Chairperson. Skelton
seconds. Motion carries. Meffert moves for Starr to remain Secretary. White seconds. Motion
approved.

Linda Lyter presents the financial report.

Starr makes a motion to provide wallet size license cards on cardstock with the State Seal. They
will only be issued upon request. White seconds. Motion approved.

A discussion is held concerning Anodyne Therapy. Starr moves that Anodyne Therapy does
not fall within the scope of massage therapy. White seconds. Motion approved.

White moves to adjourn. Skelton seconds. Motion approved.



BOARD MINUTES
WV Massage Therapy Licensure Board

Board meeting held in Massage Board Office Conference Room 179 Summers St., Suite 509
Charleston, WV 25301 Sunday June 29, 2008 @ 10:00 a.m.

Members present: Joan Wysong LMT, Chairperson; John Skelton, LMT; Roland Meffert D.C.;
Amy White LMT; Marsha Starr, Board secretary. Also present: Anthony D. Eates I, Assistant
Attorney General; Linda Lyter, Executive Director.

Wysong brings the meeting to order. Quorum is established.

A motion is made by Skelton, seconded by Meffert to accept the minutes from the November 4,
2007 meeting. Motion carries.

A motion is made by Starr, seconded by Meffert, to give Janette Layne until the end of the
calendar year to obtain her CEUs and extend her license renewal period. Motion carries.

A discussion was held concerning La Meekia Horton, who has requested that her lapsed license
be reinstated without taking the test. Skelton makes a motion to establish a committee to hear
Horton’s request. Meffert and White will comprise the committee and present the results to the
Board. Starr seconds. Motion carries.

John Dyer has requested that his license be reinstated. He has completed required DUI classes,
and is on home confinement for six months. Lyter will check into any arrearages with Worker’s
Compensation. Starr makes a motion to draft a letter to inform Dyer that if his Worker’s
Compensation is not in arrearage, then his license will be reinstated. Seconded by Meffert.
Motion carries.

White makes a motion to go into executive session. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.

White makes a motion to come out of executive session. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.

Starr moves to close out the following cases: 06-08, 07-00, 07-03, 07-06, 07-09, 07-10, 08-00,
08-01, 08-03, 08-04 and 08-05. Meffert seconds. Motion carries.

Starr moves to keep open case # 08-02. Meffert seconds. Motion carries.

Starr moves to send case #08-06 a certified letter to cease and desist from advertising massage
services. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.

Lyter will find out if case #08-08 has licensed therapists.

A discussion was held concerning the recent revision of Rules. A motion is made by Skelton, seconded
by White to accept the changes. Motion carries.

A discussion was held concerning inspections of facilities to ensure valid licensure.
A discussion was held concerning the lymph drainage machine. Lisa Waugh will need to apply to the

National Certification Board to become an approved CEU provider.
A discussion was held concerning whether to accept the National Certification Examination Candidate



Handbook. Members will look into it.
Lyter gave a review of the financial report.

Lyter hopes by the end of the year we will be able to do online renewals. Licensees will be required to
send in a copy of CEU’s for their file.

Starr moves to adjourn. White seconds. Motion carries.



BOARD MINUTES
WV Massage Therapy Licensure Board
Board Meeting held in the Massage Board Office Conference Room
179 Summers Street, Suite 509 Charleston, WV 25301
Sunday February 22, 2009

Members present: Joan Wysong LMT, Chairperson; John Skelton LMT; Roland Meffert D.C.;
and Amy White LMT,

Also present: Anthony D. Eates II, Assistant Attorney General; Linda Lyter Executive Director
Wysong brings the meeting to order. Quorum is established.

A motion is made by Meffert to approve the board meeting minutes from the June 29, 2008
meeting. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.

A motion is made by White to go into executive session. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.

A motion is made by Skelton to come out of executive session. White seconds. Motion carries.
A motion is made by Skelton to keep the following cases open: 08-02, 08-06,08-08, 09-02, 09-
03, 09-05, 09-06. And to close and/or dismiss the following cases: 08-07, 09-00, 09-01, and 09-

04. Meffert seconds. Motion carries.

A motion is made by White to grant applicant Tina Turner with a license. Skelton seconds.
Motion carries.

A motion is made by Meffert to refer potential applicant JoAnne Meade to the National Board
for approval to sit for a national examination. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.

A motion is made by Skelton to refer potential applicant Lynn Cunningham to National Board
for approval to sit for a national examination. Skelton makes a motion to allow licensure after
examination. White seconds. Motion carries.

Lyter gave a review of the financial report.

Database maintenance and renewal fee discussed. A plan to switch to the Treasurer’s Office
database for next fiscal year.

A motion is made by Skelton to send Lyter to the CLEAR investigator/inspector training in
Austin, TX for April 2009 training seminar. Meffert seconds. Motion carries.

A discussion pertaining to no rule changes for next fiscal year.
Lyter visited Berkeley Springs State Park and wrote report for DNR with recommendations for



continuing education training for their massage therapists even though they fall within the
license exemption clause.

Next meeting is scheduled for Sunday June 14, 2009 at 10:00 a.m.

A motion is made by Meffert to adjourn. Skelton seconds. Motion carries.



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FY 2008 & FY 2009



Disbursements
001
002
004
010
011
012
014
015
016
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
030
031
032
035
038
041
042
051
052
053
054
058
110
160

WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD

FISCAL YEAR 2008 FINANCIAL REPORT

Payroll

Per Deim

Annual Increment
Personnel Fee

Social Security Matching
PEIA Insurance Premium
Workers Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
PERS Retirement Contribution
Office Supplies

Printing

Rental/Lease

Utilities
Telecommunications
Professional Services
Travel

Computer Services
Equipment Rental
Membership Dues

BRIM Insurance Premium
Advertisement / Promotions
Equipment Maintenance
Cellular Phone

Hospitality

Miscellaneous

Training / Development
Postage

Computer Supplies
Miscellaneous Equipment
PEIA Reserve

Retiree Health Benefits (RHBT)

7/1/2008 Cash Balance
2008 Gross Reveunes

Revenue Refunds

13th Month Expenditures

2008 Expenditures

7/31/2008 Cash Balance
Annual Spending Authority for FY 08

TOTAL:

$49,525.02
$2,587.50
$550.00
$285.00
$4,024.60
$4,204.44
$331.00
$767.27
$4,996.37
$927.42
$49.61
$6,497.75
$0.00
$3,072.52
$3,113.50
$3,053.63
$4,954.28
$0.00
$210.00
$2,788.00
$246.97
$0.00
$0.00
$62.06
$600.00
$284.00
$1,090.56
$173.97
$59.99
$514.00
$823.87

$95,793.33

$145,320.41
$73,825.00
$1,245.00
$4,450.12
$100,243.45
$156,304.67
$123,573.00



WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD
FISCAL YEAR 2009 EXPENDITURES AND REVENUE

Disbursements

001 Payroll

002 Per Diem

004 Annual Increment

010 Personnel Fee

011 Social Security Matching
012 PEIA Insurance Premium
014 Workers Compensation
015 Unemployment Compensation
016 PERS Retirement Contribution
020 Office Supplies

021 Printing

022 Rental/Lease

023 Utilities

024 Telecommunications

025 Professional Services

026 Travel

027 Computer Services

030 Equipment Rental

031 Membership Dues

032 BRIM Insurance Premium
035 Advertisement/Promotions
038 Equipment Maintenance
041 Cellular Phone

042 Hospitality

051 Miscellaneous

052 Training/Development
053 Postage

054 Computer Supplies

058 Miscellaneous Equipment
110 PEIA Reserve

160 Retire Health Benefits (RHBT)
TOTAL

7/1/2009 Cash Balance
2009 Gross Revenues
Revenue Refunds

13" Month Expenditures
2009 Expenditures
7/31/2009 Cash Balance

Annual Spending Authority

53,176.18
1,875.00
720.00
477.50
4,489.68
3,875.08
335.00
1,140.78
5,505.36
696.25
0.00
6,138.30
0.00
2,822.88
916.50
6,984.20
1,278.04
0.00
977.00
2,868.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
38.65
820.00
699.00
1,093.45
108.98
224.98
542.00
2,364.86
100,977.01

128,459.93

87,705.00

450.00

861.65

100,977.01

126,903.93

125,578.00



LIST OF ACTIVE LICENSEES



WYV Board of Massage Therapy
FISCAL YEAR 2009 ACTIVE LICENSEES ON 6/30/09

Report Date: Feb 7, 2010

HUE SON HONG LY PITTSBURGH PA  Active 2004-1542
CHRISTINA ABDELLA VIENNA WV  Active 2009-2579
SANDRA ACCETTOLA WEIRTON WV  Active 1998-0005
JEFFERSON W. ACREE CHARLESTON WV  Active 2007-2358
JEFFREY CHARLES ADAMS MAYSVILLE WV  Active 2007-2348
JODI ADAMS SO. CHARLESTN WV  Active 1998-0006
JODI ROCHELLE ADAMS HUNTINGTON WV  Active 2006-2203
STEVEN TODD ADAMS MARTINSBURG WV  Active 1999-0304
BRANDI MARIE ADKINS CHESAPEAKE OH  Active 2004-1375
DEBRA ADKINS POINT PLEASANT WV  Active 2005-1809
DONNA ADKINS RIVESVILLE WV Active 2005-1860
MICHELLE ADKINS LOST CREEK WV  Active 2001-0575
SARA ADKINS BRANCHLAND WV  Active 2008-2384
MARY KAY ADWELL CUMBERLAND MD  Active 2004-1589
SARAH MARIE ALIFF HUNTINGTON WV  Active 2007-2352
HUGUETTE ALLEMANN BERKELEY SPNG WV  Active 2001-0601
DAWN D. ALLEN COOLVILLE OH  Active 2003-1316
J.C. SONNY ALLEN HUNTINGTON WV  Active 1998-0007
WANDA ALLMAN PARKERSBURG WV  Active 2005-1724
MUCIE ALLRED WEIRTON WV  Active 1999-0239
LARRY AMBROSE GREAT CACAPON WV Active 2007-2297
DARRYL GLEN AMES BERKELEY SPNG WV  Active 1998-0172
JOHN AMORELLI BERKELEY SPRINGS WV  Active 2006-2254
JAMES ANDERSON ST. CLAIRSVILLE OH  Active 1998-0131
MARY ANDERSON ST. ALBANS WV  Active 1999-0288
TERRY D. ANDERSON PARKERSBURG WV  Active 2002-0975
MICHELLE M. ANDREWS PARKERSBURG WV Active 1999-0226
DEVI SUTLER ARMSTRONG MILTON WV  Active 1998-0008
EMILEE GAIL ARNOLD ST. ALBANS WV Active 2004-1449
MICHELLE ARONHALT BERKELEY SPNG WV  Active 2006-2002
JEFFREY ARTHUR MONTGOMERY WV  Active 2008-2414
TARA ASHBY NITRO WV  Active 2009-2529
TRACI ATHA BRIDGEPORT WV Active 2003-1196
DAWN MICHELLE AUSTIN HARPERS FERRY WV  Active 2007-2295
REBECCA A. AYLSWORTH MORGANTOWN WV Active 1999-0352
STEPHANIE BACHMAN LEWISBURG WV  Active 1998-0215
ALISHA LYNN BAILEY FAIRMONT WV Active 2002-0911
TIFFANY R. BAILEY BECKLEY WV  Active 2000-0555
PATRICIA DIANE BAISDEN DAVIS WV Active 2002-0852
AMANDA BAKER HARRISVILLE WV  Active 2009-2566
KAREN E. BAKER BLUEFIELD VA  Active 1999-0377
EDWARD BAKER JR. RIPLEY WV  Active 2005-1901
CLAUDETTE BALDT WEIRTON WV  Active 2009-2569
SHEENA N. BALDWIN BECKLEY WV  Active 2008-2430
JENNIFER LEIGH BALL HUNTINGTON WV  Active 2006-2274
MARY BALL MILTON WV  Active 2006-2029
JOSEPH D. BANDIERA MORGANTOWN WV  Active 2008-2380
KATHY D. BANE BECKLEY WV  Active 1998-0213



JENNIFER BARNARD
JUDITH R. BARRICK
KIMBERLY BEASLEY
VICKIE BECHTOL
WILLIAM WARD BEDILION
ALISON L. BEERY

KEITH A. BEIGHLEY

ERIN KATE BELCHER
AMANDA BELL

DAVIA LYNN BELL
RONDA L. BELL

MISTY LYNN BELLOTTE
ANGELA BENEDUM
BRANDY BENNETT
JENNIFER R. BENNETT
BARBARA BEUCHER
ERIC R BILLITER
DELORES CHRISTINE BILLMEYER
KIM BINGAMAN

KYLENE BISHOP

MISTY DAWN BITTNER
LISA BLACK

ROBIN BLACK

PAMELA BLACKBURN
DIANA BLACKWOOD
BARBARA BLAND

HOLLY A. BLANKENSHIP
WILLIAM JAMES BLANKMANN
AMBER N BLEVINS
JOHANNA BLEVINS

ERIN BODKIN

COLIN BOKER
KIMBERLY BOLTON
SHERI M. BOND
REBECCA LYNN BONNER
CATHERINE L. BOONE
SERENA BOOTH

NIKOLE BOSLEY

MISTY DANIELLE BOSTIC
ANGELA KAYE BOVEY RUDD
CAROLE A. BOWES
KATELYN BOWLES

AMY BETH BOWLING
CANDACE BOX

DEBRA K. BOYCE
LORENA SUE BOYCE
CATHERINE RUTH BOYD
NATALIE BOYLAND
MARY E. BRACE
TAYLOR BRAMMER
LAURA M. BRANDE
CAROLYN J. BRAY
CATHERINE BREEDEN
AUTUMN R. BREHM
CRYSTALE BREWSTER

SALEM
WHEELING
HARPERS FERRY
BERKELEY SPNG
LITTLE HOCKING
FORT ASHBY

NEW CUMBERLAND

PRINCETON
LEXINGTON
TORNADO
HUNTINGTON
MORGANTOWN
ONA

NITRO

JANE LEW
CONNELLSVILLE
PADEN CITY
RIO

SO. CHARLESTN
MILTON
MIDLAND
HUNTINGTON
HURRICANE
BELFRY
CLARKSBURG
FAIRMONT
UNION

VIENNA
CHARLESTON
WHITE SUL SPNG
MORGANTOWN
MARIETTA
BELINGTON
MINERAL WELLS
HENDRICKS
LEWISBURG
ASHTON
MORGANTOWN
COOL RIDGE
CUMBERLAND
WHITE SUL SPNG
CHARLESTON
PRINCETON
MORGANTOWN
ST. MARYS
FAIRMONT
ALDERSON
OAKLAND
MARTINSBURG
POCA
MORGANTOWN
ROCK
BRUNSWICK
BECKLEY
LOGAN

WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
PA

WV
KY

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
KY

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2008-2410
1998-0010
2007-2347
2007-2285
2001-0589
2001-0591
2006-2186
2007-2362
2003-1325
2008-2408
1999-0249
2004-1582
2005-1732
2006-2255
2008-2370
2001-0610
2007-2360
2004-1515
1998-0014
1998-0109
2008-2455
1999-0252
2004-1482
2002-0872
2009-2570
2002-0895
2006-2147
2002-1000
2005-1889
2007-2305
2005-1790
2008-2395
2002-0950
2004-1506
2009-2544
2002-1131
2005-1838
2005-1875
2002-0882
2007-2350
2001-0690
2007-2307
2004-1645
2009-2561
2004-1526
1998-0015
2001-0732
2007-2282
2004-1439
2008-2505
2006-2207
1999-0258
2005-1848
2000-0456
2002-1019



BONNIE BROOKS

NADA BROOKS

JEREMY BROWN

JOSHUA NOLAN BROWN
KATHERINE PARKER BROWN
MICHELE ANN BROWN
MICHELE D BROWN
NANCY BROWN

COREY BROZIK

ANNA BRUS

PHILLIP BRYAN

CLARISSA BRYANT
KARRIE BRYANT

KELLI BUCKNER

FELICIA M. BUELL

ROBIN MARIE BUFFINGTON
ERIN BURDETTE
CRYSTAL BURGESS
PATRICE MARIE BURGESS
TAMELA BURKETT

MISTY BURKHALTER
ROBIN L. BURKOWSKI
KATHY BURLEY

TARA D. BURNS

MICHAEL BURRIS

TERESA BURRIS

PAULA BURTON

ANNA MARIA BUTLER
LORAL. CAIN

SHELLEY CALDWELL-SCARBERRY

DEIDRA MAE CALHOUN
CAROLYN CAMPBELL
FAWNIA LEI CANADAY

LEAH K. CANBY

ALLISON CANTERBURY
MARK CARDER

CHRISTA N. CARLETON
STEPHANIE CARLSON
PATRICIA ELLEN CARPENTER
GLORIA JEAN CARR

JOAN CARROLL

PHILIP ADAM CASSIDY
SHARON ROSE CATHELL
JENNIFER SUZANNE CHAFIN
KATHLEEN R. CHAMBERLAIN
CHRISTINE CHAMBERS
TERRI L. CHARLTON

CORY CHASE

AMY J. CHATTERTON
KRYSTAL CHUKWUEMEKA
JANE E. CHURCH

ROBERT CICOGNA

BRYAN M. CLARK

JAYCEE RENEE CLARK
SHAWNDREA C. CLARK

LEWISBURG
PEDRO
BARBOURSVILLE
ROANOKE
BLUEFIELD
HUNTINGTON
PARKERSBURG
POINT PLEASANT
MORGANTOWN
SEVERN
HUNTINGTON
SCOTT DEPOT
CROSS LANES
ELKVIEW
VINCENT
CROSS LANES
CHARLESTON
DUNBAR
SLATYFORK
MORGANTOWN
GRANTSVILLE
GLENVILLE
MOUNDSVILLE
WHITE SUL SPNG
BELLE
MARIETTA
HUNTINGTON
HENDERSON
SHADYSIDE
ELKVIEW
COOLVILLE
KEYSER
CHARLESTON
MARTINSBURG
DUNBAR
GRAFTON

LONG BOTTOM
MORGANTOWN
PARKERSBURG
MAYSVILLE
CHARLESTON
WESTON
GRAFTON
DANVILLE
HARPERS FERRY
BERKELEY SPNG
MARTINSBURG
MORGANTOWN
LAVALETTE
HUNTINGTON
WALNUT CREEK
SHADYSIDE
BRIDGEPORT
ROCK SPRINGS
OAK HILL

WV
OH
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
OH
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
CA

OH
OH
WYy
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2005-1720
2006-1961
2005-1887
2008-2461
1999-0291
2009-2575
2006-1955
2003-1239
2004-1398
2006-2188
1999-0423
2005-1916
2006-2267
2006-2208
2008-2422
2006-1998
2009-2557
2009-2587
2001-0740
2006-2030
2006-2245
2002-0837
2005-1925
2001-0647
2005-1750
2004-1443
1998-0110
2000-0447
1999-0419
2004-1527
2006-2183
1999-0375
2006-2210
2006-2141
2007-2298
2004-1628
2008-2424
2006-1969
1998-0150
1998-0017
1998-0136
2003-1150
2001-0811
2004-1611
2003-1159
1999-0228
2000-0554
2003-1160
2001-0668
2009-2576
2008-2457
2008-2498
2004-1588
2006-2190
2002-0997



STAFONYA CLARY

SUSIE CLAY

LINDSEY M CLEAR
HOLLY CLELAND

APRIL L. CLODFELTER
ASHLEY COBB

MICHELLE M. COFFMAN-MATTHAI
LAUREN COIL

LORI A. COLLINS

DIANE COMER
KATHLEEN S. CONNER
CHARLES S. CONNOLLY
JOHNNY COOPER
SUNSHINE BETH COOPER
PORTIA M. CORAM
CASSANDRA CORBIN
PATRICK DORGAY CORCORAN
KRISTEN ANN COSTELLO
PATRICIA COWDERY
TERESA R COX

PAUL COZART

SHARON CRANCE
HARRY CRAWFORD
KREIG L. CREMEANS
HEATHER CREWS
TAMMY CRIM

STELLA CRONAUER
SHARON CRONIN
ELEANOR CRONLUND
KELLY NICOLE CROSE
KATHERINE L. CROSS
NORMA CROWDER
CRYSTAL CRUM

JOANIE CUNNINGHAM
MARILYN DIANE CUONZO
TIMOTHY L. CUPPETT
YVONNE CUPPETT
DAVID CURFMAN
RHONDA J. CURFMAN
KAREN CURRAN

SALLY S. CUTLER
WARREN CUTLIP
KRISTIN CUZZOURT
BRYNN DALTON

CARY DAMERON

MONTE DARLINGTON
JENNIFER DASCOLI
AMANDA DAVIS

DARREN DAVIS
REBECCA MAHALA DAVIS
TERRY DAVIS

HEATHER DAWSON
LORETTA L. DEAN
TAMMY M. DEATELHAUSER
CINDY E. DEBORD

LE SAGE

EAST LYNN
MORGANTOWN
SANDYVILLE
MT. LOOKOUT
ELEANOR
HURRICANE
GLEN DALE
INWOOD
CHARLESTON
FOREST HILL
MARTINSBURG
DANVILLE
DANIELS
RANSON
PARKERSBURG
CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
ELKVIEW

OAK HILL
CABIN CREEK
COVINGTON
SHEPHERDSTWN
LEXINGTON
UNION

SUMMIT POINT
FAIRMONT
PARKERSBURG
PHILIPPI
HILLSBORO
Hinton

MARMET
HUNTINGTON
HURRICANE
ELKINS
MORGANTOWN
ACCIDENT
SHEPHERDSTWN
ELIZABETH
HUNTINGTON
HUNTINGTON
DIANA
HUNTINGTON
MORGANTOWN
RAINELLE
MARTINSBURG
CHARLESTON
CABIN CREEK
ATLANTA
SHEPERDSTOWN
HAGERSTOWN
OAKLAND
BARBOURSVILLE
CUMBERLAND
SO. CHARLESTON

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
VA

WV
KY

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
GA
WV
MD
MD
WV
MD
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2005-1924
1999-0369
2007-2361
2008-2372
2002-0831
2009-2533
2008-2483
2008-2437
2008-2402
1998-0021
2006-1968
1999-0273
2004-1615
2001-0650
2008-2405
1999-0327
2008-2509
2008-2506
2004-1531
2005-1879
2007-2293
2001-0688
2001-0627
2001-0592
2005-1658
1999-0302
1998-0022
1999-0306
2008-2486
2000-0486
1999-0292
2002-0966
2002-0887
2008-2463
2001-0617
2006-2142
2004-1394
2001-0611
2000-0535
2008-2393
2008-2392
2006-2166
2006-2248
2009-2553
2001-0582
2007-2308
2007-2355
2005-1896
2008-2415
2003-1271
1999-0312
2004-1489
2001-0705
2008-2448
2008-2401



VERONICA ROSE DEGUTIS
KRYSTAL Y. DEITZ

GARY DEMARY

MEKELL JO DEMARY
KARA DENNIS

ALANA DENNISON

DAVID DENTON

JANE deOLLOQUI-SAYLOR
ANDREA J. DESHONG
DANA R. DESKINS
BRENTON DEWEES
ASHLEE DEWITT MOHAMOUD
MACHELLE DIBACCO
PAMELA DICK

SHELLEY LORRAINE DICKERSON

ROSELYN M. DICKSON
JO ANN DOBBS
MICHELE DOLGOVSKIJ
TERESA LYNN DOLIN

KIMBERLY SPARROW DONNALLY

BARBARA L. DORSEY

ROSE PATRICIA DOUGHERTY
JOAN DOUGLAS

KRISTIN DOUGLAS

TRACY S. DOWDY

BROOKE NICOLE DRENNEN
TAMARA DREW

COLLEEN A. DUGAN
DANIELLE E. M. DUNKLEY
CRYSTAL LEE DUNLAP
STACEY JO DUNLAP
VALARIE A. DUNLEVY
ELIZABETH ANN DUVIGNEAUD
JEREMY WILSON DYAR

JON C. DYER

MARGARETHA VERA DYER
CHRISTOPHER EADS
LESLEY EAGLE

MARCIE EAKLE

SOMER JOY EBERLY

PAULA M. EDDY

SAMANTHA JO EDENS
AMANDA EDWARDS
HEATHER A. EDWARDS
JULIE L. EDWARDS

ROBIN ELKINS

SONYA ELKINS

SANDRA ELLENWOOD
CARRIE ELLER-ARMSTRONG
ERIN ELLIOTT

CATHY EMBREY

ELIZABETH ENGLAND
GREGORY CASEY ENGLEHART
DANETT ERLEWINE

ROBERT ESCALA

CHARLESTON
CRAWLEY
FAIRMONT
FAIRMONT
BELLAIRE
MORGANTOWN
ELKINS
LEWISBURG
TRIADELPHIA
PRINCETON
SHERMAN
TERRA ALTA
WEIRTON
HUNTINGTON
BERKELEY SPNG
VINCENT
MOUNDSVILLE
GLEN DALE
WSULPHER SPNG
HUNTINGTON
BERKELEY SPNG
TERRA ALTA
HARPERS FERRY
DAVIS

WHITE SULPHUR SPRGS.

PARKERSBURG
CUMBERLAND
ELKINS

POCA

SO. CHARLESTN
CHARLESTON
LOST CREEK
BECKLEY
DELBARTON
SCOTT DEPOT
BLUEFIELD
FAYETTEVILLE
NUTTERFORT
WEST MILFORD
BAKER
WHEEIING
BARBOURSVILLE
HUNTINGTON
ROCKBRIDGE
HURRICANE
BECKLEY
HARTS

BELPRE
WHEELING
SHEPHERDSTOWN
STEPHENS CITY
FROSTBURG
MOUNDSVILLE
ST. ALBANS
CLARKSBURG

WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
VA

MD
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2008-2479
2002-1032
2003-1250
2004-1620
2009-2520
2005-1684
1999-0365
2000-0524
2000-0502
2002-1065
2001-0716
2003-1202
2005-1725
1998-0026
2003-1280
2008-2464
2006-1958
2009-2540
1999-0414
2006-2026
1999-0341
1998-0027
2008-2504
1998-0028
2001-0687
2003-1152
2007-2342
1998-0029
2006-2205
2005-1840
2000-0533
1998-0102
2006-1965
2009-2532
1998-0030
1999-0293
2003-1209
2001-0760
2008-2382
2002-1037
2008-2465
2006-2178
2003-1306
2002-0896
2001-0677
2008-2411
2008-2500
2002-0955
2003-1302
2003-1270
2006-2199
2006-2163
2009-2580
2004-1568
2006-1966



TERRESSA EVANS
PATRICIA E. EWING
LINDSAY FAGAN
KRISTOPHER SHAWN FAGER
AUTUMN FARLEY
CAROLYN "SUE" FARRAR
BETTY J. FAST

JUDITH A. FAZZINI

SCOTT FELTON

ANGELA L. FEOLA

VICKI LYNN FERGUSON
ANNA WHITE FERRARACCIO
ANTHONY L. FERRARACCIO
NATALIE JO FERRELL
JENNIFER SMITH FINDLEY
DAVID LYON FINKELSTEIN
BETTY FISCHER

CYNTHIA L. FISHER

LORA FITZGERALD
SHELVA FITZGERALD
CHRISTY FLEMING
DENISE FLEMING

JUDY FLICKINGER
REBECCA L. FLORMAN-TRZASKA
AMIE NICOLE FLOWERS
JESSICA FLOYD
REBECCA E. FLOYD
MARSHA FLUHARTY
JESSICA FOSS

LOIS FOSTER

ROY MICHAEL FOSTER
ERIC FOUT

DEBRA FRAGALA PORIES
JANET S. FRAZIER

MARY B. FRENCH

CHAD A. FRESHOUR
PATRICIA FRIEND
JESSICA A. FRYE
MALINDA CAROL FRYE
KRYSTAL LEIGH FUDA
ANGELA E. FULKERSON
CLIFFORD W. FULTON
SABRENA J. FUNK

JENNA FURIOLI

STORMY JOELLE GABRITSCH
CAROLYN GAITHER
MADDIE L. GALL

EVELYN M. GARCIA
CRYSTAL JANE GARRETT
TULANA GARRETT
AMANDA D. GARRISON
SABRINA GAUTIER

DIANA GERARD

ALICE GERWE

MARIANNE GETTMAN

WILLIAMSON
BECKLEY
MORGANTOWN
MARTINSBURG
MIDWAY
ELKINS
FAIRMONT
WHEELING
BUCKHANNON
NEW CASTLE
TAKOMA PARK
PIPESTEM
PIPESTEM
MARIETTA
SEWICKLEY

WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS

BECKLEY
SISSONVILLE
JANE LEW
MAURERTOWN
CUTLER

LITTLE HOCKING
RADFORD
MILTON

Dunbar

SHENANDOAH JUNCTION

SPELTER
FAIRMONT
MARIETTA
FAIRMONT
FAIRMONT
HUNTINGTON
FAYETTEVILLE
PLINY
HEDGESVILLE
MORGANTOWN
RAVENSWOOD
PEACH CREEK
BARBOURSVLLE
LEWISBURG
PRINCETON
SALEM
BERKELEY SPNG
WELLSBURG
RAVENSWOOD
GORMANIA
FAIRMONT
BERKELEY SPNG
MARTINGBURG
HUNTINGTON
RAVENSWOOD
NARROWS
GRAFTON
LEWISBURG
CHARLESTON

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

MD
WV
WV
OH

PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
VA

OH

OH

VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2005-1726
2000-0544
2005-1713
2004-1556
2009-2518
2003-1262
2002-1057
1998-0032
2006-2184
1999-0348
2003-1294
2008-2377
2008-2378
2006-2265
2008-2433
2001-0680
2001-0625
1998-0035
1999-0259
2002-0939
2008-2492
2006-2216
2005-1928
2004-1491
2008-2451
2004-1642
2008-2386
2003-1324
2009-2516
2007-2283
2007-2284
1998-0139
2000-0478
2004-1488
2002-0995
2008-2481
2003-1153
2001-0730
2004-1571
2001-0783
2002-0818
2008-2452
1998-0147
2005-1867
2008-2387
2002-0840
2001-0581
1998-0042
2003-1267
2008-2484
2007-2368
2003-1279
2005-1868
2006-2256
1998-0039



ANNA GIBSON

EDWARD GIBSON
MICHELLE L. GIBSON
BROOKE N. GILMORE
TIMOTHY JAMES GITTUS
KIMBERLY K. GOFF
AMANDA GOLLIHUE
KEELEE JOY GOODE
KIMMI GOODFELLOW
DAVID LEE GOODWIN
VERONIQUE M. GORBY
BRIGITTE BRYANT GOTTLIEB
DAVID ALAN GOULD
MADELINE GOUREVITCH
JESSI GREATHOUSE
JENNIFER MICHELLE GREER
DONNA LOUISE GREGORY
KAITLYN GRIFFIN

MARY ALISON GRIFFITH
LINDA GRIMM

TRISTA GRIMMETT

MARY A. GRINNAN

PETER J. GROF

CAROLYN B. GROFF
ALICE GULLEY

KRISTIN HAAS

JULIA HACKER

KAYLA HACKNEY

VONDA HADDAD

WILLIAM S. HADDER
WILMA JEAN HADDIX
AMANDA HAGER

SARAH BETH HAGER
BRIAN HALL

LINDA HALL

REBECCA A. HALL
SHAUNA HALL

ELIZABETH HALLIDAY-REYNOLDS
SARA HAMBRICK

JORDAN A. HAMILTON
THOMAS HAMILTON
TERRY HAMNER

TRUDY JO HAMPTON
DRENDA JOAN HAMRICK
WILLIAM HANDLEY JR.
TERRY HANER

JAIME LYN HANISCH
SHERRY HANNAH
ANGELA GAYE HANRETTY
KATHLEEN HARFORD
TAMI V. HARMAN

LISA G. HARMAN-SHINGLETON
MELISSA MARIE HARPER
RITA HARRIS

MICHELLE HARRISON

CYCLONE
CROSS LANES
CHARLESTON
CULLODEN
THOMAS

LOST CREEK
CHARLESTON
CULLODEN
CHARLESTON
LUMBERPORT
FAIRMONT
SNOWSHOE
CHARLESTON
DUNBAR
GRANTSVILLE
SALEM
CLARKSBURG
TITUSVILLE
PARKERSBURG
KNOXVILLE
VERNER
DUNBAR
HUNTINGTON
MILTON
PARKERSBURG
CHARLESTON
SALEM
BLOUNT
CHARLESTON
HARBESON
BUCKHANNON
HUNTINGTON
HAMLIN
ROCKPORT
MORGANTOWN
BOLT

BELPRE
MORGANTOWN
ANSTED

ALMA
BECKLEY
BUCKHANNON
MARTINSBURG
WEBSTER SPRINGS
HUNTINGTON
GALLIPOLIS
FAIRMONT
KINCAID
ROMNEY
UNIONTOWN
FAIRMONT
LANCASTER
ST. ALBANS
BERKELEY SPNG
BERKELEY SPNG

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
DE

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
PA

WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2002-1017
2008-2390
2008-2404
2001-1661
2006-2218
2003-1352
2003-1307
2005-1660
2004-1625
2001-0809
2005-1667
2007-2354
2004-1538
2009-2562
2005-1744
2005-1941
2001-0731
2005-1911
2002-1004
2005-1675
2009-2530
2002-0998
1998-0043
1999-0209
2009-2515
2003-1237
2007-2304
2008-2436
1999-0391
2004-1495
2002-1018
2005-1913
2006-1962
2009-2586
1999-0354
2001-0739
2004-1577
2008-2375
2005-1831
2008-2391
2000-0470
2002-0847
1998-0046
2004-1543
2003-1216
1999-0279
2006-2192
2008-2406
2003-1330
2005-1904
1999-0047
2002-1043
2002-1051
2007-2292
1999-0294



SARAH MORGAN HARRISON
KAREN HASSLOCH

KAREN HAUGHT

CARRIE ANNE HAYES

LISA HAYES

MELESA HAYNES

STEPHEN HAYNES

KELLI JO HAZLETT
STEPHANIE HEAGY
BARBARA HEAVNER

CHRIS HEAVNER

DAWN HECK

TARA HEDRICK

MORGAN HEFLIN

SYDNEY HELLEMS

KATHY HELSINGER

JOHN HELTON Il

VANESSA WETSEL HENDLEY
REBECCA HENLINE

BRANDI N. HENRY
CATHERINE A. HENRY
JACQUELINE HERDMAN
KARLA K. HICKEY

JAMEL HICKS

STEPHANIE HIGGINS
WENDY KERRIE HIGGINS
BRENDA HILEWITZ

CASEY L. HILL

LINDY A. HOEFT

JULIE LYNN HOERST
PATRICIA HOFFMAN
ELIZABETH DENISE HOLCOMB
RANDI NICHOLE HOLLEY
KELLY RYAN HOLLIDAY

SUE HOLSTEIN

MARY ELLEN HONAKER
CRYSTAL R. HOPKINS
MIKEL A. HORNSBY

ROBIN A. HOWARD
DOROTHY DOLORES HOWELL
MARY V. HUDDLE
MARGARET HUGHES
STEPHANIE HUGHES

JAMES ROBERT HUMBERTSON
KIMBERLY ANN HUNEYCUTT
BRETT E. HUNT

DANA LEIGH HUNT

CHRISTY J. HUNTER

LINDA KAY HUNTER
ROBERT HUNTER

MANUEL DEMARCUS JACKSON
MARTHA S JACKSON

ROSE JACOBS

MICHAEL W. JACOBSEN
JOSEPH JARRELL

READER
MORGANTOWN
BLACKSVILLE
SOPHIA

TAMPA

ST. ALBANS
TORNADO
WHEELING
WIERTON
UPPER TRACT
VIENNA
CLARKSBURG
UPPER TRACT
PARKERSBURG
NETTIE

NETTIE
BUCKHANNON
WINFIELD
FOLLANSBEE
HUNTINGTON
WHEELING
SCOTT DEPOT
SUMMERSVILLE
FAIRMONT

NEW CASTLE
ROCK CAVE
FAYETTEVILLE
WAVERLY
GLENWOOD
MARIETTA
MANNINGTON
CLAY
HUNTINGTON
BRIDGEPORT
CHARLESTON
HINTON
OCEANA
CATLETTSBURG
S. CHARLESTON
FRENCH CREEK
HARDY
SHEPHERDSTWN
SYCAMORE
MORGANTOWN
HARPERS FERRY
FAIRMONT
HARPERS FERRY
WINFIELD
BERKELEY SPNG
CRAWLEY
CLARKSBURG
CLENDENIN
CHARLESTON
FOLLANSBEE
CHARLESTON

WV
WV
WV
WV
FL

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
KY

WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2006-2145
2006-2150
2004-1402
2002-0927
2008-2418
1999-0406
2005-1723
2008-2441
2001-0164
2007-2287
2009-2550
1998-0097
2008-2447
2007-2312
2001-0707
2005-1849
2009-2574
2004-1446
2006-1951
2006-1980
2008-2450
2004-1426
2002-1020
2009-2537
2001-0593
1998-0003
2001-0574
1998-0086
2006-1991
2009-2523
2008-2497
2005-1839
2003-1349
2004-1504
2005-1895
2000-0446
2005-1947
2008-2420
2006-2179
1998-0053
2009-2572
1998-0195
2003-1177
2004-1438
2003-1366
2001-0733
2006-1995
1999-0421
2005-1919
2001-0695
2005-1760
2003-1320
1998-0050
2008-2480
2005-1735



ANN MARIE JEFFERY TOLER
ANGELA JENKINS
DEBRA L. JETT

KATHY ANN JEWELL
CHERI J. JOHNSON
JUANITA J. JOHNSON
KATHY JOHNSON
MICHELLE L. JOHNSON
SAMANTHA JOHNSON
WENDY E. JOHNSTONE
DARIA JONES

DEBRA JONES

FAYE JONES

LACEY MICHELLE JONES
TAMMY JONES

PETER JAMES JUERGENSEN
ASHLEY JUSTICE

DIANA LYNN KANOSKY
WINDI KAPRAUN
MACKENZIE KARGE

C. HANNAH KAUFMAN
EDWARD KEARNEY
TAMMY KELLEY

DUSTIN MATTHEW KELLY
ELSIE R. KELLY
CYNTHIA J. KEMP

RITA KEPHART

JEANNE KERNS-DORTON
ABNER KESSEL

SAMUEL KEY

JASON UDELL KEYSER
STEPHANIE L. KIDRICK
RENEE DAWN KIDWELL
COLT KINDER

ELISHA N. KINDER

VICKI KINGERY

WILLIAM KIRK

DENISE KIRSCH

MARY A. KLAGES
MARIANNE KNAPP

LEAH KNIGHT

HEIDI E. KNOLL

LISA L. KOHOUT
GEORGE KOMAR

MARY KORF

MEGAN KATE KOZAK
LEAH KOZIELEC
MARESA ANN KOZUL
KIMBERLY KREIDER
MELISSA STEPHANIE KRUSKAMP
JACQUELINE KUEMPEL
ERIC KUMLIEN

MICHAEL KUPFNER
ASHLEY MARIE KYLE
DEANNA LACY

TURTLE CREEK
PARKERSBURG
OVAPA

SO. CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
LEWISBURG
CHARLESTON
BARBOURSVILLE
SAINT SIMONS ISLAND
BUNKER HILL
MORGANTOWN
CLENDENIN
CHARLESTON
MOUNDSVILLE
SCOTT DEPOT
HEDGESVILLE
CHAPMANVILLE
MANNINGTON
VIENNA
WHEELING
MARTINSBURG

WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS

NITRO
MARIETTA
SUMMERSVILLE
RICHMOND
COTTAGEVILLE
PARKERSBURG
MOOREFIELD
HAGERSTOWN
GILBERT
MARTINSBURG
PAW PAW
MARTINSBURG
DELBARTON
FAIRDALE
BERKELEY SPNG
PARKERSBURG
WHEELING
MOUNDSVILLE
CHARLESTON
FAIRMONT
MORGANTOWN
TORONTO
MORGANTOWN
CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
FAIRMONT
MORGANTOWN
MARTINSBURG
MARTINSBURG
HUNTINGTON
WALKER
TUNNELTON
HUNTINGTON

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
GA
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2008-2510
2009-2525
2006-2235
2001-0774
2006-2167
2002-0878
2002-0991
2002-1086
2004-1565
2005-1938
1999-0285
2005-1900
1998-0054
2004-1377
2008-2511
2003-1260
2004-1618
2009-2542
2003-1208
2008-2383
2004-1624
1998-0058
2009-2521
2006-2197
2007-2356
2000-0512
2009-2538
2002-0968
1999-0345
2002-1055
2007-2302
2002-0956
2006-2175
2008-2508
2006-2223
2001-0639
2000-0445
1998-0208
2008-2440
2006-1950
2005-1722
2008-2454
2006-2162
2003-1185
1999-0220
2002-1026
2008-2494
2003-1319
2003-1293
1998-0009
1999-0358
1998-0061
2009-2585
2005-1931
2003-1348



LISA LAFFERTY
ANDREA LAMBERT
BRENDA LANCASTER
JEANIE LANTZ

JENNIFER ELIZABETH LARCK

ANGELA LAWSON

CINDY J. LAYMAN

ROBIN A. LAYMAN
JANETTE LAYNE

JULIA LEDANE HARTMAN
LESLIE LEE

MARY BETH LEE
SAMANTHA ANN LEGG
JENNA DAY LEIGHTON
MIRANDA LEIGHTY
RAYMOND LEMANSKY
NANNETTE M. LENINGTON
JOSHUAT. LEVINE

TRACI LEVINE

EILEEN S. LEWIS
JEFFERY L. LEWIS

TERI LEWIS

VICKI LEWIS

RHONDA L. LICHWA
STEPHANIE PAIGE LILLY
LORI M. LIMB

CHRISTY LINDSEY
COLLEEN LINGER
TATYANA LINGER
BRENDA LISTON

LAURIE J. LIVELY
SANDRA VONTHIA LLOYD
WALTER F. LOEB
SHERYL Y. LOGAN
LINDSEY LOHR

PAMELA K. LONG-LITTLE
NICHOLE LOOMAN
DEBBIE LYNN LOONEY
ALICE LOUDIN

REBECCA LUPASHUNSKI
BROOKE LUSK

PAMELA LYNN

IRENE DENICE LYTLE
MARY ALICE MACCLELLAN
CHRISTINE L. MACISAAC
WILLIAM J. MAGUIRE
KEVIN D. MAHAN

PEGGY ANN MALANOSKY
KEVIN CHAVEZ MALLORY
SR. MOLLY MALONEY
SUZANNE MANECKE
ANGELA MANN
MARSHALL G. MANN
TAMALA MANNING

LUCIA Z. MANOUKIAN

SHEPHERDSTWN
KENOVA
MIDDLEBOURNE
BUCKHANNON
HURRICANE
MORGANTOWN
STEUBENVILLE
BAYARD
CHARLESTON
MARTINSBURG
BERKELEY SPNG
BECKLEY
FAIRMONT
PETERSBURG
MT. SAVAGE
FAIRMONT
MARIETTA
GORE
CHARLESTON
WINCHESTER
BRIDGEPORT
MONTGOMERY
FAIRMONT
WHEELING
BECKLEY
PARKERSBURG
DUNBAR

MT. CLARE
CHARLESTON
BRIDGEPORT
LEWISBURG
CHESTER

PAW PAW
LANARK
KEYSER

ST CLAIRSVILLE
HANOVERTON
CLENDENIN
FRENCH CREEK
HUNTINGTON
BARBOURSVILLE
CHARLESTON
FAIRMONT
HUNTINGTON
WASHINGTON
FELTON

OAK HILL
GARNER
BERKELEY SPNG
CHARLESTON
MORGANTOWN
PETERSTOWN
PRINCETON
MARTINSBURG
NEW CREEK

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
OH

VA

WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
OH

OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

PA

WV
NC

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2000-0559
1999-0320
2002-0970
2006-2168
1999-0396
2004-1485
2006-2176
2002-0876
2006-2020
1998-0205
2002-1035
2001-0562
2006-2148
2004-1407
2008-2489
2001-0674
2008-2385
2004-1410
2007-2310
2008-2439
2002-0857
2000-0434
2000-0450
2001-0594
2007-2337
2002-0846
1998-0049
2008-2416
2002-1105
1998-0062
2001-0686
2005-1676
1999-0289
2002-0880
2006-2257
1998-0063
2008-2490
2004-1614
1998-0064
2004-1591
2006-2225
1998-0066
2004-1535
1998-0067
1999-0237
2004-1399
2008-2459
2003-1355
2002-1060
2003-1176
2002-0919
2002-1073
2008-2397
2002-0051
1998-0070



STEPHANIE MANSBERRY
BOBBY MARCUM

TERESA MARIE

ELYSSA MARSLAND

ANNE MARTIN

SARAH AMALIA MARTIN
PAMELA M. MARTINO
CHARLENE MARTZ
GINGER M. MASON
HEATHER D. MASON
KAYLA MASSEY

CHELSEA MATHENY
JENNIFER NICOLE MATHEWS
LUCINDA MATHEWS
SUZANNE MATHIS

LINDA MAUK

LINDAH MAVAVE

JOYCE MAYNARD

ROBYN A. MAZE
GERALDINE MAZZA
TRACY MCCALLISTER
MEGAN MARIE MCCARLEY
KAMMI MCCLURE
SUZANNE MCCLURE
JOHN MCCLURG

TERRA MCCOLLEY-SALAMONE
ERICA LAYNE MCCOMAS
MARY MCCOY

WOODROW M. MCCRADY
AMANDA DAWN MCCRAY
LINDA MCCULLOUGH
JESSICA MCCUNE
ROXANA MCDADE

TINA MARIE MCDONALD
HILDA VIRGINIA MCDOWELL
DONNA MCELRAVY

KEVIN MCELROY

ROBERT H. MCGINNIS
CHERYL MCHUGH
PAMELA MCINTIRE

BECKY MCINTOSH

BETH ELLEN MCINTOSH
CONNIE A. MCKIM

SUSAN KAY MCKINLEY
DANNY J. MCKNIGHT
TARA GAIL MCMANAWAY
CASSANDRA LEE MCMELLON
JODI MCMILLIAN

RAMONA MCMILLIAN
JOHN R. MCNEELY
MELISSA MCNEELY

ROBIN SUE MCKINNEY MCNEELY
MEAGAN MCWHORTER
ANDREA LEIGH MEADOWS
CHRISTINA MEADOWS

ST. ALBANS
LAVALETTE
MANASSAS
MORGANTOWN
FAIRMONT
WHEELING
CLARKSBURG

BERKELEY SPRINGS

ELLENBORO
MORGANTOWN
MARIETTA
STAR CITY
HUNTINGTON
DILLINER
CHARLESTON
CADIZ
PENNSBORO
KENOVA
ELIZABETH
Fairmont
PRINCETON
CHARLESTON
HUNTINGTON
ERIE

STAR CITY
MORGANTOWN
BECKELY
HENDERSON
PARKERSBURG
BRIDGEPORT
MONONGAH
ATHENS

PT. PLEASANT
ST. ALBANS
COVINGTON
ST. ALBANS
FAIRMONT
GREAT FALLS
PARKERSBURG
WILLIAMSTOWN
CULLODEN
CULLODEN
HARPERS FERRY
HUNTINGTON
HUNTINGTON
ACCOKEEK
HUNTINGTON
CHARLESTON
PROCTORVILLE
ROBSON
FOSTER
MULLENS
BRIDGEPORT
HURRICANE
CABELL

WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
PA

WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2008-2444
2005-1853
1999-0310
2001-0736
1998-0071
2007-2296
1998-0308
2003-1284
2006-2222
2008-2473
2008-2477
2008-2466
2004-1634
1999-0385
2001-0675
2004-1463
2009-2555
2009-2551
2004-1600
2008-2427
2007-2363
2009-2581
2006-1972
2008-2409
2003-1251
2003-1179
2004-1592
2005-1881
2001-0701
2006-2253
2003-1315
2008-2488
2005-1694
2009-2531
2002-1048
2009-2558
2003-1210
1999-0343
2005-1671
2002-0969
2005-1884
2005-1812
2007-2286
2004-1514
2001-0812
1998-0076
2001-0713
2003-1226
2002-0863
2006-2227
2005-1835
2001-0729
2003-1310
2006-2151
2006-2177



JAMES F. MEADOWS
KIMBERLY H. MEADOWS
LINDA MEADOWS
JENNIFER MEARS

OMRI J. MEDLEY

KELLY LEIGH MEEHLING
KRISTY MERSHAD
NANCY METZ

KELLEY MICKEY
ANDREW MIDDLETON
CHRISTY MONGOLD MILLER
DARCY MILLER

JEREMY E. MILLER

LISA MILLER

MARTHA E. MARNIE MILLER
STEPHANIE MILLER
TIFFANY MILLER

BRANDI NICOLE MINES
DAISY JANE MINNICK
AMBER DAWN MITCHELL
CATHERINE M MITCHELL
TRACEY MODISPAUGH
LAURA LEE MOLE
WHITNEY MOLLOHAN
CATHERINE MONAHAN
YVONNE MONTERO
COLLEEN S. MOONEY
BILLY MOORE

DOUGLAS W. MOORE
KENNETH L. MOORE
WILLIAM LEE MOORE
DREMA MORGAN

SHEILA A. MORGAN
SUSAN MORGAN

CAROL MORGENSTERN
PAMELA MORRIS

DENA DIANNA MORRISON
HEATHER TRIPLETT MOSES
MARY BETH MOUNTS
PAIGE ASHLEY MUENDEL
ERIKA MULLINS

ADA MURDOCK

ASHLEY MURPHY

STEVE MURPHY

SHERRY MUSSER
KIMBERLY D. NADER
BARBARA J. NASH
KAREN NAYLOR
KATHERINE NAYLOR
ANN MARIE NEAL
STEPHANIE J. NEISWENTER
NAHID NEJAD

RON NELSON
STEPHANIE L. NERBAK
AMY NESBITT-MURRAY

LEWISBURG
CAMP CREEK
MILTON
CULLODEN
CHARLESTOWN
BARBOURSVILLE
MIAMISBURG
MANNINGTON
MOUNDSVILLE
FAIRMONT
MARTINSBURG
PITTSBURGH
NEW HOPE
LOST CREEK
VALLEY GROVE
GERRARDSTOWN
GRAFTON
BRISTOL
SALEM
CLARKSBURG
MINDEN

SALEM

ELKINS
HURRICANE
BRIDGEPORT
CLARKSBURG
MARTINSBURG
SMITHERS
MORGANTOWN
PARKERSBURG
BELPRE
RONCEVERTE
PAYNESVILLE
SHEPERDSTOWN
WILLIAMSTOWN
MORGANTOWN
MINERAL WELLS
CHARLESTOWN
CHARLESTON
MORGANTOWN
CHAPMANVILLE
VIENNA
PROCTORVILLE
CHARLESTON
MAYSVILLE
CHARLESTON
ELKINS
KEYSER

S CHARLESTON
COVINGTON
GIVEN

ST. CLAIRSVILLE
CHARLESTON
BECKLEY
MORGANTOWN

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

MN
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
VA

WV
OH

WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

1998-0078
1999-0332
2003-1180
2004-1650
2008-2475
2001-0676
2005-1681
2003-1326
2000-0452
2004-1641
2005-1824
2005-1942
1998-0081
2003-1357
1999-0275
2004-1653
2008-2501
2004-1461
2006-2035
2004-1551
2007-2345
1999-0397
2002-0948
2005-1797
2005-1832
1999-0402
1998-0083
2006-2032
2002-0949
2002-0994
2006-2276
2005-1702
2001-0742
2004-1422
1998-0142
2002-1110
2002-0853
2001-0762
2003-1135
2003-1257
2008-2373
2006-2165
2004-1390
2009-2545
2005-1841
2005-1734
2006-1953
2000-0444
2008-2503
2006-2229
2006-2169
2004-1487
2005-1704
2004-1575
2005-1910



LISA NEVILLE

ANNA NEWCOMB

AMY NICHOLS

CATHRYN J. NICHOLS

AMY NICHOLSON

PAMELA J. NICOLAIS
DWIGHT L. NIDA

KAREN NISH BELL

KAITLYN ELIZABETH NIXON
LESLEY BROOKE NOTTINGHAM
URSULA NOTTNAGEL
LESIA NULL

BERENICE POSSATO NUNES
REBECCA NUTTER

JOHN O' GRADY

BETHANY E. O'BRIEN
LINDA K. O'BRIEN

TRENIA E. O'DELL-GIFFORD
LELAINIA O'MARA
BARBARA O'NEIL
KATHNELL O'SHEA

GARY OBNEY

SUSAN ODELL

YASUKO OGASHIWA

ANNE OLDHAM

DENISE M. OLIVERI
PAMELA OOTEN

MICHELE (SHELLY) OSTROWSKI
SANDY OWEN

BRENDA KAY OWENS

E. JERREE PACK
CHRISTINA PAGE

JANET S. PAIGE

DAVID PARKER

JERI GAYNELL PARKINSON
AMANDA R. PARRISH

AMY BETH PARSONS-WHITE
CLAY A. PASCHAL

JULIA KRISTIN PAULEY
KAYCEE PAULEY

SHAUNA PAULEY

TYA PAULUS

PATRICIA A. PAULY
SHALAN PAYTON
BARBARA PEARSON
REBECCA PECK

ANNA PEKAR

ANDREA PENNINGTON
CARMAN PENNINGTON JR.
CARRI PERANI

GRACE LORRAINE PERDUE
MARY JO PERDUE
PATRICIA ANN PERDUE
ELAINE CHRISTINA PERKINS
MAGGI PERL

MT NEBO

BLUE GRASS
RIPLEY
SPENCER
HUNTINGTON
ELIZABETH
HUNTINGTON
BRADLEY

JANE LEW
MORGANTOWN
HARPERS FERRY
CROSS LANES
FALLING WATERS
ST. ALBANS
SIERRA VISTA
MAN
SHEPERDSTOWN
DUNBAR
FAIRMONT
HURRICANE
LEWISBURG
MINERVA

HUDDY
MORGANTOWN
MORGANTOWN
CHARLESTON
ST. ALBANS
MARTINSBURG
THOMAS
GERRARDSTOWN
ANSTED
BERKELEY SPRINGS
FAIRMONT
ELKINS
MARTINSBURG
SHINNSTON

ST. ALBANS
MARIETTA
CHARLESTON
CHARLESTON
LAVALETTE
BRIDGEPORT
KINGWOOD
HUNTINGTON
LEON

NITRO
BARBOURSVILLE
WHITE SUL SPNG
ELKINS
FOLLANSBEE
HUNTINGTON
PRICHARD
HUNTINGTON
CHARLESTON
SIAS

WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
AZ

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

1998-0143
2003-1244
2008-2482
2002-1100
2009-2512
2003-1323
2001-0620
2000-0459
2008-2434
2005-1845
1998-0089
2008-2507
2004-1613
2007-2349
2004-1392
2002-0990
2006-2173
2005-1890
2005-1708
2003-1314
1998-0090
2008-2413
2007-2321
1998-0088
2003-1183
2006-2017
2008-2456
2009-2552
2004-1368
2002-1008
1998-0091
2005-1762
1999-0297
2002-0962
2009-2582
2002-0849
2002-0838
2008-2374
2002-0053
2009-2571
1998-0144
2006-2230
1999-0353
2005-1888
2006-2015
2005-1795
1998-0001
2001-0681
2003-1344
2002-1102
2007-2353
2008-2394
2006-2231
2000-0504
1998-0202



AMY PERRINE

JULIE PERRY

RACHEL PERRY

ARTHUR JAMES PETERS II
LESLIE G. PEZZANITE
BRANDI PHILLIPS

CHAD M. PHILLIPS
NATACHA JO PHILLIPS
SHANNON PIERSON

CLEO ANNETTE PIKE
BRIAN P. PIKEROWSKI
GLEN PINKARD

CARL PINNELL Il

HUGH PITCOCK

THERESA MARIE PITTMAN
HEATHER PLETCHER
PENNY S. POE

JESSICA REGAN POLICANO
MATTHEW POLICANO
LISA POSEY

SHERRY POST

ROSE POTTS

BONNIE LINN POWELL
JACOB PRANSKI
DEBORAH PRESTON
BIBBIONNA PRICE

DEBRA PRICE

CLAY WESLEY PUFFENBARGER

ROSE ANNA LORENE
PUFFENBARGER

KIMBERLY G. PUGH
ROSEANNA PULICE
KATHERINE " KAT " PUSHKIN
MICHAEL PUSHKIN

WANDA C. PUTNEY

MARINA PYATETSKY
CAROLINE PYSELL

DARLA QUEEN

SHELBY MCDAVID RADCLIFFE
JENNIE RAIKE

JOYCE RAMEY

NICOLE L. RAMSEY

SHERRI RATLIFF

SHERRY RATLIFF

PEGGY A. RAWLINGS
PAMELA S. RAY

DAVID RECKART
SAMANTHA REDSTON
JONATHAN ALAN REED
MARY BURKHART REED
KATHERINE ELIZABETH REHA-WALSH
PAUL J REINHARDT

KELLY REMUS

KATHLEEN REN

RACHEL RENFROE

WAYNE
CHARLESTON
RADNOR
WINCHESTER
INWOOD
WILLIAMSON
WHEELING
BUCKHANNON
CHARLESTON
ASHTON

CLEAR SPRINGS
ROMNEY
FLEMINGTON
WINCHESTER
HANCOCK
BURTON
BAKER
LEWISBURG
CLARKSBURG
CHARLESTOWN
CRAWFORD
WHEELING
RIDGELEY
COTTAGEVILLE
CHARLESTOWN
FLAT TOP
CHARLESTON
CLINTONVILLE
AUGUSTA

POWHATAN PT.
BRIDGEPORT
BRUCETON MILLS
BERKELEY SPNG
GALLIPOLIS FERRY
HERMITAGE
DELLSLOW
FRENCH CREEK
ELKVIEW
GALLIPOLIS FERRY
CHAPMANVILLE
ST. ALBANS
HUNTINGTON
GASSAWAY

GLEN DALE
HUNDRED
BRUCETON MILLS
BERKELEY SPRINGS
ELKVIEW
KEARNEYSVILLE
CHARLESTOWN
BEVERLY HILLS
HUNTINGTON
PRINCETON
PROCTORVILLE

WV
WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
VA

MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
FL

WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2006-2271
2003-1264
2005-1833
2004-1581
2002-1115
2009-2556
2003-1149
2003-1342
1999-0262
2006-1978
1998-0321
2007-2326
2003-1273
2001-0628
2006-2232
2008-2445
2008-2462
2002-1101
2006-2233
2006-2234
1998-0095
1999-0351
2006-2164
2009-2547
2007-2346
2000-0498
2004-1616
2001-0699
2008-2478

2002-0040
2001-0588
2004-1492
1998-0069
2004-1502
2004-1548
2006-2014
2002-1104
2004-1561
2008-2407
2005-1678
2008-2421
2008-2499
2003-1229
1998-0099
1998-0101
1999-0350
2003-1276
2004-1646
1999-0374
2007-2338
2005-1945
2005-1934
2008-2417
2008-2496



DAVID AARON REYNOLDS
DUANE RHODES

KRISTEN A. RICE
SHARON G. RICE

DANIEL B. RICH

NORA N. RICHMOND
JOHN WILLIAM RIFFE
JULIE RIFFLE

CHRISTINE RILEY

ROBIN J. RINER

DARLA RISKA

CHRISTINA LYNN RITCHIE
HEATHER RENEE RITCHIE
MALLORY KOREN ROBERSON
IVY ROBERTS

JUSTIN ROBERTS
LINDSAY A. ROBERTS
TARA R. ROBERTS

LORI ROBERTSON
DANIEL ROBINETTE
SONJA LEE ROBINSON
TINA M. ROBINSON

GENA ROCKWELL
PAMELA J. ROCKWELL
THOMAS E. RODGERS
STACY LEE ROMAN

LINDA ANN ROMANO
HILLARY D. ROONEY
LORRAINE ROSS
VIRGELIA ROTH

ANN ROWE

TRACY ROWE

JOSH ROY

ALISSA NICOLE RUNDLE
LINDA RUNK

MARIE RUSSELL

SUSAN RUSSO GENTILIN
FRANCES N RUTAN
ASHLEY N. RUTHERFORD
PAMELA G. RUTHERFORD
JULIE A. RUTZ

LORIANN RYAN

MELISSA ANTOINETTE RYAN
AMBER SADLER

VICKIE L. SAENZ
DEBORAH LEE SALMON
TERRI LYNN SALMONS
MEAGAN N. SAMPLES
SARA SAMPSON
BERNETTA LYNN SAMS
JENNIFER N SANDERS
LEWIS FRANKLIN SANDERS
JENNIFER LYNN SANTMYER
HAROLD SANTY

DIANN LYNN SATTERFIELD

LEWISBURG
WALLACE
BUCKHANNON
SO. CHARLESTON
BEALLSVILLE
SHADY SPRING
MORGANTOWN
RACINE
WHEELING
MARTINSBURG
CHESTER
MARTINSBURG
JACKSON
FRANKLIN
MORGANTOWN
NITRO
BARBOURSVILLE
MORGANTOWN
SHEPHERDSTWN
NITRO
HURRICANE
BELINGTON
SHEPHERDSTOWN
HEDGESVILLE
BLUE RIDGE SUMMIT
MORGANTOWN
MORGANTOWN
HUNTINGTON
WHEELING
PETERSBURG
CHARLESTOWN
MORGANTOWN
ELKINS
FAIRMONT
COLUMBUS
WHITE SULPHUR SPRINGS
CHARLESTON
RED HOUSE
BUCKHANNON
BERKELEY SPNG
STEUBENVILLE
SO CHARLESTON
MINGO JUNCTION
WINCHESTER
BERKELEY SPNG
STRASBURG
HUNTINGTON
BOMONT
BERKELEY SPRINGS
LEWISBURG
KINGWOOD
CHARLESTON
NITRO

FAIRMONT
FAIRMONT

WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
KY

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
OH

WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2002-0923
2004-1648
2008-2443
2004-1406
2004-1570
2001-0670
1998-0146
2000-0497
1999-0243
2002-0859
2004-1475
2001-0637
2004-1480
2005-1771
1998-0105
2009-2519
2004-1490
1999-0235
2005-1666
2009-2563
1999-0317
2004-1566
2007-2314
1999-0376
2008-2469
1999-0238
1999-0151
2003-1164
2009-2548
1998-0107
2001-0810
2003-1199
2007-2339
2006-2146
2005-1737
2001-0683
1998-0038
2007-2365
2008-2453
1998-0075
2008-2472
2007-2340
2005-1657
2009-2513
1998-0135
2001-0599
2007-2328
2005-1902
2005-1891
2001-0689
2005-1907
2006-2236
2004-1423
2006-1993
2006-1982



TRINA SATTERFIELD
MATTHEW SAUNDERS
ALEAH SAVAGE
SHERRI SAVILLA
ASHLEY LYNN SAYRE
MELISSA KAY SAYRES
SUSAN M. SCHMIDT
ASHLEY SCHRODE
ARNO SCHUECHEN
KIMBERLI DAWN SCHUMAN
SUANN M. SCHUSTER
TARA SCITES

JENNIFER ELIZABETH SCOTCHEL

MELISSA DAWN SEAY
NIKOLE G. SENSABAUGH
PATRICIA ANNE SEYMOUR
JEFFREY SHADE

CINDY MARIE SHAMBLEN
REBBICCA J. SHARP
VICTORIA A SHARP
MEGAN SHAW

NORMA SHEETS

VIRGINIA CHRISTINE SHILTZ
CRYSTAL SHOCKEY
PETER SHOR

JENNIFER L. SHREWSBURY
ANDREW J. SHRONTZ
PAULA D. SHUFF

KELLY JO SHUMAN

LORIA L. SHUMATE

MYRA LYNN SIGMON-HORNE
BRIAN VICTOR SILVERS
KATHLEEN SIMPSON
LAURA LYNNE SIMPSON
SHERRI SIMPSON

TESSA LEE SIMPSON
JAIME KRISTEN SIPHER
CANDACE MCCOY SIRNA
NEVETTE SIZEMORE
LEANNA F. SKARZINSKI
JOHN D. SKELTON
COLLEEN SKILES

JAMES PATRICK SLAYMAKER
SANDRA R. SLEASMAN
WILLAMENA SLIGER
STACY LYNN SLOVINSKY
ANGELA LEE SMITH
BARBARA "NIKKI" SMITH
CHARLIE LEE SMITH
DONNA L. SMITH
ELIZABETH SUE SMITH
ERIC S. SMITH

JAMIE SMITH

JESSI DANIELLE SMITH
MARY ELLEN SMITH

SPENCER

RIPLEY
WHEELERSBURG
NITRO
RAVENSWOOD
ELKINS
NASHVILLE
WASHINGTONVILLE
SCOTT DEPOT
SO. CHARLESTON
ERIE

SHENANDOAH JUNCTION

MORGANTOWN
BARBOURSVILLE
LAVALE
BECKLEY

NEW MARTNSBG
MORGANTOWN
PARSONS
Fountain Hills
GRAFTON

STAR TANNERY
MILTON

OLD FIELDS
CHARLES TOWN
CALDWELL
WHEELING
SUMERCO

JANE LEW
RONCEVERTE
ST. CLAIRSVILLE
BURNSVILLE
MORGANTOWN
BECKLEY
HUNTINGTON
CHARLESTON
SHINNSTON
BRUCETON MILLS
WHITE SUL SPNG
CHARLESTON
SHADY SPRING
SPENCER
MORGANTOWN
STAHLSTOWN
IDAMAY
BERKELEY SPNG
MORGANTOWN
CHARLESTON
BUNKER HILL
WESTOVER
FRENCH CREEK
CHARLESTON
MARIETTA
AUGUSTA
FRAMETOWN

WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
GA
OH
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
AZ

WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2007-2329
2009-2534
2005-1755
2005-1745
2005-1733
2004-1547
2002-0972
2009-2514
2008-2493
2008-2474
2004-1558
2009-2527
2005-1813
2005-1915
2006-2250
2002-1132
1998-0112
2009-2567
2004-1500
2007-2351
2006-1992
2001-0633
2005-1946
2009-2522
2002-1082
2002-0937
2008-2400
2006-2237
2000-0479
1998-0113
2006-2246
2002-0947
2004-1626
2007-2281
2006-2268
1998-0199
2001-0802
1998-0210
2002-0946
2008-2369
2002-0869
2001-0671
2004-1436
2004-1523
2002-0935
2001-0630
2008-2468
2008-2485
2003-1214
2006-2238
2005-1714
2007-2359
2002-0827
2003-1161
2008-2502



MATTHEW SMITH
STEPHEN SMITH

TARA M. SMITH

MELISSA SMITH-HELTZEL
KELLY MONIQUE SMOOT
VALLERIE A. SNOW
LINDA SODARO

DIANA JEAN SOOS

JILL SPEELMAN

AMBER SPENCER
BETTY JO SPENCER
COURTNIE SPENCER
DEBRA D. SPENCER
BARBARA SPIES-SCOTT
V ANN SPIKER

JOHN SPONAUGLE
KATIE ANN SPURLOCK
MATTHEW STAGGS

STEVEN DOUGLAS STAMBAUGH

JENNIFER STANLEY
TAMMY STANLEY
ANGELA STARCHER
JILL A. STARSICK
SARAH STEPHENS
AMANDA LIN STEVENS
STEPHANIE L. STEWART
ZINA BETH STEWART
AMY-DANAE STILTNER
LAUREN STINESPRING
ASHLEY STINGLE
LUANNE MARIE STONE
WILLIAM DALE STONE
GAIL M. STOUT

DONNA KAYE STOVER
DAPHNE R. STOWERS
TISHA K. STRADER
KATHRYN STRELETZKY
ALICIA STRESKY

KIM STRICKLAND
KARLA H. STULL
ANGELA STURM
MARCIA B. SUBELSKY
PEGGY SULLIVAN
CINDY SUMMERS
JARED SUMMERS
REBECCA HANSON SUMMERS
RHONDA J. SURETTE
SHERRY SUTTLE
JAIME NICHOLE SWINK
FRANCIS C. TAN
BRANDY TAYLOR
BRITTNEY M. TAYLOR
CHEYENNE MARIE TAYLOR
EVA MARIE TAYLOR
JACLYN TAYLOR

PARKERSBURG
ST. ALBANS
WBG
MAURERTOWN
CHARLESTON
JANE LEW

SO. CHARLESTON
BLUEFIELD
FALLING WATERS
PARKERSBURG
BUFFALO
CLARKSBURG
FRANKFORD
HEDGESVILLE
HAGERSTOWN
FRANKLIN
CHARLESTON
FROSTBURG
ASHLAND
RIPLEY

LOST RIVER
WESTON
BARRACKVILLE
BARBOURSVILLE
SINKS GROVE
HANCOCK
SCOTT DEPOT
WAYNE
ARTHURDALE
SMITHFIELD
MORGANTOWN
BERKELEY SPRINGS
MT. CLARE
BECKLEY
FAIRMONT
WESTON
NEVADA CITY
MASONTOWN
BERKELEY SPRINGS
ALUM CREEK
ELKINS
HEDGESVILLE
WHEELING
FAIRMONT
PARKERSBURG
RONCEVERTE
HORNER
LEWISBURG
BERKELEY SPNG
BERKELEY SPNG
MT. ALTO
MARIETTA
WHEELING
AUGUSTA
WHEELING

WV
WV
PA

VA

WV
WV
WV
VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
MD
KY

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
CA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2002-0050
2008-2467
2006-2039
2009-2559
2003-1182
2006-2266
1998-0002
2005-1811
2008-2446
2006-2251
2009-2578
2009-2554
2002-0943
1999-0241
2007-2334
2000-0430
2004-1640
2007-2341
2008-2435
2007-2332
2005-1936
2007-2335
2002-1117
2006-2198
2009-2543
2004-1421
2004-1528
2006-2240
2009-2541
2006-1957
1999-0356
2006-2025
2000-0427
2008-2491
2001-0775
2005-1927
2008-2399
2006-2269
2004-1440
1998-0116
2000-0546
2002-0054
1998-0117
1999-0244
2002-0890
2009-2535
1998-0118
2008-2471
2006-2187
1998-0119
2006-2161
2004-1580
2005-1855
2004-1651
2004-1560



JASON TAYLOR
ROSEMARY TENNANT
CAROL S TENNEY

LEA ANN TERRELL
HEATHER M. TERRIO
ANDREA CARLA TESAR
CLARENCE E. THARP JR.
JENNIFER LEIGH THAXTON
ASHLEY THOMAS
CONNIE LEE THOMAS
DANIELLE THOMAS

LISA THOMAS

WILLIAM JAMISON THOMAS
DEBORAH L. THOMPSON
KELLY ANNE THOMPSON
MARCI L. THOMPSON
MARY THOMPSON
DEBORAH MARIE TIGNOR
LINDA TINGLER

ROSE MARY TIPI

GRANT KENTON TODD
REGINA JO TOOTHMAN
CARLA D. TOTH

MICHAEL R. TOTTEN
ELIZABETH BARBOSA TRENT
JOHN TRIPLETT JR.

E. BAILEY TUNE
HWASUNNA TURNER
TINA MAE TURNER

KAY TWIGG

BARBARA UNDERWOOD
CHERYL ANN URBANSKI
C. GREGORY VAN METER
ANGIE VANCE

MARY ELLEN VANNATTER
VICTORIA VARNER
DEWAYNE L. VASS

GARY DAVID VERNATTER
ALICE D. VERNON

KALE VERNON

AMBER VEST

MICHAEL L. VINCENT
JANET IRENE WAKEFIELD
CAMILLE S WALDRON
BARBARA HARRIS WALKER
DORIS J. WALKER

JANICE WALKER

SKYE LIN WALKER
BRITNEY WALLACE

MARY WALLACE
MICHAEL C WALLER

DEBORAH DORMA LEE WALLS

KELLI BROOKE WALLS
ZENGXIAN WANG
ASHLEY L. WARD

BOMONT
FAIRVIEW
FAIRMONT
MOUNDSVILLE
FAYETTEVILLE
OAKLAND

CRAB ORCHARD
SO. CHARLESTN
PETERSTOWN
BLUEFIELD
GEORGETOWN
EAST BANK
MORGANTOWN
BRIDGEPORT
ASBURY
FAIRMONT
PARKERSBURG
CHARLESTON
WEIRTON
FAIRMONT
ELKVIEW
BRIDGEPORT
HUNTINGTON
BARBOURSVILLE
CLARKSBURG
CLARKSBURG
SHEPERDSTOWN
MORGANTOWN
HUNTINGTON
FT. ASHBY

THE VILLAGES
FRONT ROYAL
HUNTINGTON
BELLE

GENOA
PARKERSBURG
PRINCETON
SOUTH POINT
MORGANTOWN
SHINNSTON
CROSS LANES
FAIRMONT
CHARLESTON
PARKERSBURG
CHARLESTON
BERKELEY SPNG
CLENDENIN
TUCSON
SHADYSIDE
HUNTINGTON
SEWICKLEY
PROCIOUS
CLAY
BERKELEY SPRINGS
SOUTH CHARLESTON

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
MD
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
FL

VA

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
AZ

OH
WV
PA

WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2007-2291
2001-0751
2007-2357
2006-1959
2006-2249
2008-2389
1999-0314
2005-1854
2005-1806
1998-0121
2007-2290
2005-1803
2008-2376
1998-0314
2001-0561
1999-0322
2008-2470
2006-2016
1998-0154
2005-1882
2009-2560
2006-1983
2006-1989
2004-1379
2003-1354
2009-2526
1998-0124
1999-0276
2009-2524
1999-0245
2000-0462
2009-2568
2004-1453
2007-2294
2006-2241
2001-0663
1998-0165
2006-2171
2002-0866
2005-1761
2009-2573
1998-0126
1998-0187
2007-2366
2004-1447
1998-0108
2004-1597
2006-2371
2009-2546
2006-2004
2005-1880
2001-0659
2009-2536
2008-2379
2007-2364



KIMBERLY D. WARREN
TRISTA WATKINS

MEGAN WATTERS
REBECCA ANN WATTS
JENNY M. WAUGH

LISA A. WAUGH

KYLE OWEN WEANER
TAMMY WEBBER

SARAH ELAINE WEED INGRAM
ELIZABETH ANN WELCH
ROSE WELCH

CONNIE J. WENDEL
AMBER WENTZ

LAUREN RAE WEST
SARAH A. WHINNIE

ALIZA B. WHITE

AMANDA S. WHITE
JENNIFER WHITE

TERESA L. WHITE

TIFFANY M. WHITFIELD
HEATHER L. WHITING
BENJAMIN WHITTINGTON |l
MOLLY R. WHITWORTH
ANGIE WICKHAM

YVONNE WILCOX
RICHARD WILDEY

JULIE A. WILDMAN

CRAIG WILGER

RICHARD WILKES
CRYSTAL ANNE WILKINSON
ANGELA WILLIAMS

GRACE WILLIAMS
JANETTE DAWN WILLIAMS
MARY KAY WILLIAMS
RACHEL RENEE WILLIAMS
SHEILA WILLIAMS

SONG SUN WILLIAMS
STEVEN WILLIAMS
SHARON WILLIAMSON
RUSHELL RAE WILLS
JESSICA SUZANNE WILMOTH
DEBORAH LYNN WILSON
JACKIE W. WILSON

KATHY D. WILSON

FAYE WINGATE

DEBRA WISE

BILLIE WITTE

SHELBY EARLS WOHLEBER
DIANNE M. WOLF

KRISTIN J. WOOD

KELLIE L WOODRUM
ANDREW S. WOODS
KRISTEN WOODS
GHEYMARNE D. WOODSON
SHARNELL D. WORKMAN

SCOTT DEPOT
CHARLESTON
ELEANOR
CHARLESTON
WHITE SUL SPNG
S CHARLESTON
MONTROSE
PROCTORVILLE
HUNTINGTON
CHARLESTON
MARIETTA
BENWOOD
NITRO
COOLVILLE
FAIRMONT
WARDENVILLE
GORDON

NITRO
ALBRIGHT
BEDFORD
WILLIAMSON
HURRICANE
KNOXVILLE
MARIETTA

SLAB FORK
CHARLESTON
BRIDGEPORT
SO. CHARLESTN
MORGANTOWN
HURRICANE
CRAIGSVILLE
GRAFTON
CLEAR CREEK
ALDERSON
WELLSBURG
SHOALS
BARBOURSVILLE
SHINNSTON
RIPLEY

HINTON
SLANESVILLE
VOLGA

WHITE SUL SPNG
SCOTT DEPOT
CHARLESTON
BARBOURSVILLE
WHEELING
BRUCETON MILLS
CHARLESTON
CLENDENIN
CROSS LANES
SALT ROCK
LEWISBURG
DUNBAR
PARKERSBURG

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
PA

WV
WV
MD
OH

WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV
WV

Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

2002-1006
2008-2398
2009-2517
2004-1654
2001-0684
1999-0388
2003-1263
1999-0409
2002-1024
2006-2157
2006-2149
2008-2476
2007-2315
2008-2449
2004-1602
2008-2425
2008-2396
2009-2564
1999-0357
2008-2442
2008-2423
2009-2565
2008-2428
2006-2270
1999-0234
2005-1703
2002-0934
2004-1557
2006-2011
2006-2006
2007-2289
2008-2495
2007-2311
2001-0789
2005-1865
2005-1679
2006-2275
2006-2263
2002-0957
2002-0850
2003-1327
2002-0042
2001-0697
1999-0246
2009-2539
2001-0657
2009-2549
2003-1338
1998-0157
2006-2259
2007-2344
2008-2381
2006-2158
2008-2403
2002-0965



EMMIT R. WORLEY BECKLEY WV  Active 2001-0771
BETHANY MORRISON WORTH BOONSBORO MD  Active 1999-0155
KAYLA DAWN WRAY ASHTON WV  Active 2006-2201
BARBARA JEAN WRIGHT BUNKER HILL WV  Active 2009-2583
HEATHER R. WRIGHT BUNKER HILL WV  Active 2009-2584
JILLIAN WRIGHT WINCHESTER VA  Active 2009-2577
WENDY WRIGHT VAN WV  Active 2003-1256
AMANDA WYANT ST. ALBANS WV  Active 2001-0673
TRACY RENEE WYKLE CRAWLEY WV  Active 2000-0534
KELLY WYLIE WHITE SUL SPNG WV  Active 2001-0682
TRENT ALAN WYSOCKI HEDGESVILLE WV  Active 2001-0782
JOAN WYSONG NITRO WV Active 1998-0130
PAMELA L. YEAGER PHILIPPI WV  Active 2008-2419
TERRA YELEY JACKSON OH  Active 2008-2438
CRYSTAL YOAK BIG BEND WV  Active 2001-0569
SARAH YODERS COLLIERS WV  Active 2009-2528
JOYCE L. REXRODE YOST MORGANTOWN WV  Active 2002-0044
GAIL YOUNG WHEELING WV Active 2008-2388
KARENSA K. YOUNG HINES WV  Active 2001-0784
KYMBERLY S. YOUNG CHARLESTON WV  Active 2006-2181
MONICA A. YOUNG LOUISA KY  Active 2007-2367
JOANNE YOURISHIN MARTINSBURG WV  Active 2008-2487
ANTONIO ZACOUR MARTINSBURG WV  Active 2005-1872
TONIA M. ZANTER HUNTINGTON WV  Active 2000-0527
CHRISSY ZELTNER FAIRMONT WV  Active 2001-0583
HEATHER ZENI MORGANTOWN WV Active 2006-1984
LIJUAN ZHAO MORGANTOWN WV  Active 2006-2174
DAVID J. ZORN MARLINGTON WV  Active 2000-0424
PAULA ZORN MARLINGTON WV  Active 2000-0423
Summary:
LicenseType Count

Massage Therapist 1067
Total: 1067



COPIES OF APPLICATION FORMS



WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD
179 Summers Street, Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 558-1060
TOLL FREE IN WV 800-871-7265

Dear Applicant:

Welcome to the WV Massage Therapy Licensure process. The Law requires that
you are licensed to practice massage tllerapy after June 30, 1998. Please find the
attached forms requirecl for licensure.

Please fill out all forms completely, in legible INK print or typewritten form; NO
pencil.

For new applicants: Please sen(l the form #1 to your school to ]3e Complete(l.

This form must include the School’s seal for validation. For new applicants and
lapsecl licensees; submit proof of the successful completion of the National
Certification Board of Tl‘lerapeutic Massage and Body‘worlz (NCBTMB) examination
or the newly approve(], Board examination, Massage Boclyworlz Licensing Exam

(MBLEx).

For application using Reciprocity, please provi(].e us with a copy of your current
license from the State that you practice in along’ with copies of your current

continuing education units (certificates) if licensed over two years and proof of

the successful completion of the NCBTMB or MBLEx exam.

PLEASE KEEP A FILE AND COPIES OF EVERYTHING THAT YOU
SEND TO US FOR YOUR RECORDS!!

You must pu]aliclv displav vour license where vou per{orm massage

therapy. If that is in more that one location, a copy can be ordered for a fee of
$10.00.

Please be aware that for renewal, RE-application or for new applicants who

have been out of School over two years, you must follow continuing education



g’uictelines from the National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage and
Bodyworlz (www.ncl)tmt).com or 800-296-0664). Records of twenty-tour (24)

hours of C.E.U.’s must include the title of the class, (Worlzshop etc.), the (late,
place, number of hours of instruction, sponsor and the person to call to Verity

attendance .

You must have at least one (1) C.E.U. in protessional ethics every two years. Any
applicant or licensed massage therapist may be audited every two years.

Your license will be due for renewal TWO YEARS from the end of
the month that it was issued.

Sche(lule Of tees :

Initial application fee (non refundable) $ 25.00
Two year license fee (initial or reciprocal) $ 200.00
Two year renewal fee $ 125.00
Duplicate or replacement license $ 10.00
Late fee (applies to late renewals) $ 25.00

If all intormation, documents & fees for licensure have been included in this

application you can expect to receive your license in four weeks.

We are committed to expediting your application, so please be sure all

documentation and fees are correct. You must send a personal check or money

order, NO CASH or CREDIT CARDS. Make payat)le to the West Virginia
Massage Therapy Licensure Board or WVMTLB.

Sincerely,

Joan Wysong
Chairperson

WVMTLB

Enclosures

Visit our website at www.wvmassage.org for additional information! ©



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD
APPLICATION FORM
For the
TWO YEAR MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSE

TO THE APPLICANT:
Please fill in this form completely and include all of the appropriate documentation.

If you do not have a place of business; please put N/A in the space provided and provide us
with the informa tion when it is available. THIS FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED.

Print or type clearly the following information;

>
Name; as you want it to appear on license

>
Please provide any and all names that have been used

>

Mailing address: Street City County State  Zip Code

> M F  (circle one)
Social Security Number Date of Birth Male/Female

>

Home telephone number Work telephone number

>

Name of business where you work, if self-employed, give business license name

>
Mailing address if different from physical address

Fax number em ail address, if applicable

I swear that all of the information that I have provided on these forms are true and correct, and
that I have read and agree to abide by the Code of Ethics and the Standards of Practice adopted
by the WV M assage Therapy Licensure Board which I will keep and post at my location of practice.

>

Signature of applicant Date
Sworn before me this day of , 20

Commission expires Signature of Notary

Notary Seal



YOU MUST ANSWER ALL THE QUESTIONS (1-7) BELOW

Pursuantto WV CODE 48A-5A-5¢ AND THE BOARD’S DISCRETION EACH APPLICANT FOR LICENSE
MUST ANSW ER THE FOLLOW ING QUESTION AND CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OR FALSE
SWEARING, THAT THESE ANSWERS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT.

1. Do you have a child support obligation? YES NO

2. If the answer to question 1, above is yes, are YES NO
you in arrerage?

3. If the answer to question 2, above is yes, does YES NO
your arrerage equal or exceed the amount of
child support payable for six (6) months?

4. Are you the subject of a child support related ______YES NO
subpoena or warrant?

5. Have you ever been charged or convicted of any ~___YES  NO
criminal offense?

6. If answer to quest 5, above is yes, give detail
of offense, sentence, etc. I have attached a letter
and further documents concerning, any and all,
such offenses addressed to the Board and enclosed

with the application. YES NO
7. Do you owe any arrearage to Worker’s Compensation or
Unemployment in a business you own or partially own? YES NO

(If you have one or more employees, you must contact
Worker’s Comp. & Unemployment.)

IF YOU MAKE A FALSE STATEMNT CONCERNING ANY QUESTION ON THIS APPLICATION, YOU
MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION INCLUDING,BUT NOT LIMITED TO,IMMEDIATE
REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION OF YOUR LICENSE.

I do hereby, certify, under penalty of perjury and false
(please print name)
Swearing, that the above questions are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant’s signature



IMPORTANT-RETURN WITHIN 30 DAYS

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

MAILING LIST RESPONSE FORM

NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

HOME PHONE NUMBER

WORK PHONE NUMBER

E-MAIL ADDRESS (if applicable)

PLEASE MARK DESIRED RESPONSE BELOW

YES, You may release the above information for any and all
mailing list requests. (EX. CEU Providers, Newsletter
mailing, etc.)

OR

NO, I don’t want the above information released.
*FAILURE TO RETURN THIS FORM WILL FORFEIT YOUR RIGHT TO DECIDE
WHETHER YOUR NAME WILL BE RELEASED TO ANY AND ALL MAILING
REQUESTS THAT THE BOARD RECEIVES.

RETURN THIS FORM TO:
WVMTLB
179 Summers Street
Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301



THIS COMPLETE CODE MUST BE POSTED AT YOUR LOCATION OF PRACTICE
CODE OF ETHICS FOR PROFESSIONAL MASSAGE THERAPIST
This Code of Ethics specifies professional standards that allow for the proper discharge of the massage therapist

and/or bodyworker’s responsibilities to those served. This protects the integrity of the profession and safeguards
the interest of individual clients.

Those practitioners who are licensed will exercise professional accountability as to:
Have a sincere commitment to provide the highest quality of care to those that seek their professional services.

Represent their qualification honestly, including education and professional affiliations, and provide only those
services which they are qualified to perform.

Accurately inform clients, or other health care practitioners, and the public of the scope and limitations of their
discipline.

Acknow ledge the limitations of and contraindications for massa ge and bodywork and refer clients to appropriate
health professionals.

Proved treatment only where there is re asonable expectation that it will be advantageous to the client.
Consistently maintain and improve professional knowledge and competence, striving for professional excellence
through regular assessment of personal and professional strengths and weaknesses and through continued

education training.

Conduct their business and professional activities with honesty and integrity and respect the inherent worth of all
persons.

Refuse to unjustly discriminate against clients or other ethical health pro fessionals.

Safeguard the confidentiality of all clientinformation, unless disclosure is required by law, court order, or
absolute necessary for the protection of the public.

Respect the client’s right to treatment with informed and vo luntary consent. This consent may be oral or written.
Respect the client’s right to refuse, modify, or terminate treatment regardless of prior consent given.

Provide draping and treatment in a way that ensures the safety, and comfort and privacy of the client.

Exercise the right to refuse to treat any person or part of the body for just and reasonable cause.

Refrain, under all circumstances, from initiating or engaging in any sexual conduct, sexual activities, or
sexualizing behavior involving aclient, even if the client attempts to sexualize the relationship.

Avoid any interest, activity or influence which mightbe in conflict with the practitioner’s obligation to act in the
best interest of the client or the profession.

Respect the client’s boundaries with regard to privacy, disclosure, exposure, emotional expression, beliefs, and
client’s reasonable expectations or pro fessional behavior. Practitioners will respect the client’s autonomy.

Refuse any gifts or benefits which are intended to influence a referral, decision or treatment that are purely for
personal gain and not for good o f the client.

YOU MUST READ AND INDICATE THAT YOU ABIDE BY THIS CODE ON THE FRONT OF THIS
APPLICATION

KEEP THIS PAGE WITH ALL IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS



EACH M ASSAGE THERAPIST MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING RULES IN
ORDER TO BE COMPLIANT WITH CODE 30-37-8:

Maintain documentation of compliance with all state or local government regulations.

Massage Therapy shall be conducted only in rooms which are adequately lighted and
ventilated, and which are kept clean. Restroom facilities must provide toilet with adequate
toilet tissue available, a sink with hot and cold running water, soap and clean towels.

Reasonable effort for sanitation shall be maintained for temporary locations such as athletic
events, or public service fund raisers in temporary venues.

All equipment and supplies used to perform massage service must be maintained in a safe
and

sanitary condition. Lotions, creams, and oils must be kept free of possible bacterial
contamination.

All licenses shall wash their hands in hot, soapy water or other antibacterial substance before
and after each massage therapy treatment.

All licensees shall launder, before reuse, all materials furnished for the personal use of this
massage therapy client, such as towels, linens and any other draping materials.

Before proceeding with the massage of a client, each massage therapist shall have explained
expected draping techniques and provide the client a clean drape or drapes for the purpose of
covering the body in accordance with generally accepted standards of practice.



MASSAGE THERAPY TRAINING Form #1

Certificate of Director, Secretary or Registrar of Massage School
(Must be completed by a representative of the School)

This is to certify that

(Name of Graduate)
has satisfactorily completed hours of massage therapy education at
, located at
(Name of school)
(Street, City, ST, Zip Code of school)

and graduated on

(Day, month, year)

Signature of Representatives

Title
Phone / FAX / E-mail Address
Today’s Date

Seal of School

Return this page to:
West Virginia Massage Therapy Licensure Board
179 Summers Street
Suite 711
Charleston, WV 25301



WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD
179 SUMMERS STREET, SUITE 711
CHARLESTON, WV 25301
PHONE: 304-558-1060
TOLL FREE (IN WV) 800-871-7265
Dear Applicant,

Welcome to the WV Massage Therapy Licensure process. The Law requires that you are licensed to practice
massage therapy after June 30, 1998. This letter will help you in fulfilling the requirements for that process.
Enclosed are forms required for application for licensure as a massage therapist in West Virginia.

Please fill all forms out COMPLETELY, inlegible PRINT or preferably TYPE WRITTEN FORM.
Requirements for all types of licenses are given on enclosed page(s) for each type. Only ONE TYPE of
application is to be submitted, please decide which one fits your particular needs. You MUST include ALL
DOCUMENTATION in this mailing. You have thirty (30) days to retum the application, documentation
required and fees, failure to respond in this time will resultin paying a late fee of $25, which MUST be
paid before processing can begin. No license will be issued until all fees are paid in full and all
documentation is received.

KEEP PHOTOCOPIES OF EVERYTHING YOU SEND TO US FOR YOUR RECORDS.

If there is an error in your issued license, please photocopy your license and return the ORIGINAL to us
with the desired comrections made ON the original. You MUST return the original or your request will be
delayed until you do so. We will make corrections and issue a new license only when the original license
has been returned.

You MUST publicly display your license where you perform massage therapy. If that is in more than one
location, a photocopy is acceptable for display.

Please be aware that for renewal of your license in WV you must follow continuing education guidelines
from the National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage and Bodywork. Records of twenty-four (24)
hours of CEU's must include title of the class, (workshop, etc.), the date, place, number of hours of
instruction, instructor's name, sponsor and the person to call to verify attendance (sponsoring group or
instructor) and other documentation ifrequested by the Board. MUST HAVE A COURSE IN ETHICS (at
least three (3) CEU). Any applicant or licensed massage therapist may be audited every two (2) years.

SCHEDULE FEES: (all license fees non-refundable after issuance)

Initial application fee (Non-refundable) 25.00
Two year license fee (initial or reciprocal) 200.00
Two year license renewal fee 125.00
Duplicate or replacement license fee 10.00
Late fee 25.00
Certified statement of licensing fee 10.00
Roster fee of current licensed massage therapists 50.00
Failure to report change of address fee (in writing) 10.00
Failure to report change of name fee (in writing) 10.00
Photocopy per page fee (paid in time of request) 25

If all information, documents & fees to apply for licensure have been included in this application you can
expect to receive your license certificate in four to six weeks.

We are committed to expediting your application, so please be sure all submitted documentation and fees



are correct. You must send CERTIFIED CHECK, PERSONAL, BUSINESS CHECK(S) WILL BE
ACCEPTED OR MONEY ORDER FOR ALL MONIES REQUIRED. (NO CASH)
Payable to: WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD.

Sincerely,

Joan Wysong, Chair
WYV Massage Therapy Licensure Board
Enclosures



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD

RENEWAL APPLICATION
FOR THE
TWO YEAR MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSE

Please fill in this form completely and include proof of your continuing education

credits. The renewal fee is $125.00 - we accept money orders, cashier checks,

Personal or business checks only. DO NOT SEND YOUR RENEWAL IN

WITHOUT PROOF OF C.E.U.’S **Your license expires on the expiration date on

your license. LATE FEE APPLIES TO RENEWALS RECEIVED AFTER THE
EXPIRATION DATE: $25.00

Current CEU requirements for this renewal period is a total of twenty-four (24) hours
with at least three (3) hours in Ethics.

Make checks payable to: West Virginia Massage Therapy Licensure Board (WVMTLB)

179 Summers Street, Suite 711, Charleston, WV 25301. You can reach us at (304) 558-1060
or toll free in WV 800 871-7265 Monday through Friday, 9:00 am to 5:00 pm. The Board’s web
site 1S WWW.wvmassage.org .

CLEARLY PRINT OR TYPE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION

NAME AS YOU WANT IT TO APPEAR ON LICENSE

PLEASE PROVIDE ANY OTHER NAMES YOU HAVE USED

MAILING ADDRESS STREET CITY COUNTY ST ZIP CODE

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DATE OF BIRTH TELEPHONE NUMBERS & BEST TIME TO REACH

NAME OF BUSINESS WHERE YOU WORK, IF SELF-EMPLOYED,GIVE BUSINESS LICENSE NAME

ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER

FAX NUMBER PHONE NUMB ER EMAIL ADDRESS IF APPLICABLE

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT TODAYS DATE

x4 ]F YOU CHOOSE NOT TO RENEW AT THIS TIME PLEASE SUBMIT A
BRIEF EXPLANATION BY MAIL OR EMAIL SO THAT WE CAN PUT THIS
INFORMATION IN YOUR FILE.

-OVER- PLEASE COMPLETE THE REVERSE SIDE



YOU MUST ANSWER ALL THE QUESTIONS (1-7) BELOW

Pursuant to WV CODE 48A-5A-5c AND THE BOARD’S DISCRETION EACH APPLICANT FOR LICENSE
MUST ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS AND CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF FALSE
SWEARING, THAT THESE ANSWERS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT.

1. Do you have a child support obligation? YES NO

2. If the answer to question 1, above is yes, are YES NO
you in arrearage?

3. If the answer to question 2, above is yes, does YES NO
your arrearage equal or exceed the amount of
child support payable for six (6) months?

4. Are you the subjectof a child support related YES NO
subpoena or warrant?

S. Have you ever been charged or convicted of any YES NO
criminal offense?

6. If answer to quest 5, above is yes, give detail YES NO
of offense, sentence, etc. I have attached a letter
and further documents concerning, any and all,
such offenses addressed to the Board and enclosed
with the application.

7. Do youowe any arrearage to Worker’s compensation or YES NO
Unemployment in a business you own or partially own?
(If you have one or more employees, you must contact
Worker’s Comp. & Unem ployment.)

IF YOU MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT CONCERNING ANY QUESTION ON THIS APPLICATION,
YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
IMMEDIATE REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION OF YOUR LICENSE.

I do hereby, certify, under penalty of perjury and false
(please print name)
Swearing, that the above questions are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant’s signature



SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS



WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD

FISCAL YEAR 2008 COMPLAINT SUMMARY

08-00 Practice without a license
Mailed cease and desist letter — no response.
Complaint closed

08-01 Unethical conduct — Business related with no action taken.
Complaint closed

08-02  Unprofessional behavior
Complaint open

08-03  Practice without a license — lapsed license
Mailed cease and desist letter — met current requirements and license was
reinstated.
Complaint closed

08-04  Practice without a license
Attorney discussed with instructor at school
Complaint closed

08-05 Practice without a license — lapsed license
Mailed cease and desist letters to business owner and licensee — met current
requirements and license was reinstated.
Complaint closed

08-06  Business establishment — advertises for massage therapy services
Complaint open

08-07  Unethical-unprofessional conduct
Not enough evidence found upon investigation and complainant uncooperative.
Complaint dismissed and closed

08-08 Business establishment — advertises for massage therapy services
Complaint open



09-00

09-01

09-02

09-03

09-04

09-05

09-06

WEST VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSURE BOARD

FISCAL YEAR 2009 COMPLAINT SUMMARY

Advertising for services without any licensed therapists on staff.

Owner and therapist with a lapsed license were sent cease and desist letters.

Owner was informed he could not advertise for any type of massage therapy without
a licensed massage therapist on staff. City of Charleston was contacted as well
regarding business license and requirements for massage therapy licensure.
Complaint closed.

Unethical conduct
Not enough evidence and complainant uncooperative
Complaint dismissed/Closed

Practice without a license

Mailed cease and desist letter - received response to meet current requirements for
reinstatement.

Complaint open

Practice without a license - massage school instructor

Mailed cease and desist letter - received response to meet current requirements for
reinstatement.

Complaint open

Advertising services and practicing without a license

Mailed cease and desist letter to business and unlicensed therapist. City of
Charleston was also contacted regarding business license and requirements for
massage therapy licensure. The business closed within a month.

Complaint closed

Practice without a license

Mailed cease and desist letter - received response to meet current requirements for
reinstatement.

Complaint open

Practice without a license
Mailed cease and desist letter - received response to meet current requirements for

reinstatement.
Complaint open



WV SCHOOLS FOR MASSAGE THERAPY



WV SCHOOLS FOR MASSAGE THERAPY PROGRAMS

Art & Science Institute of
Cosmetology & Massage
1208 Locus Ave.
Fairmont, WV 26554
(304) 363-2015

Fax (304) 363-3001

Mountain State School of Massage *
P. O. Box 4487

Charleston, WV 25364

(304) 926-8822

Fax (304) 926-8837

Clarksburg Beauty Academy & School of Massage *
120 S. 3rd Street

Clarksburg, WV 26301

(304) 624-6475

Fax (304) 624-6465

Morgantown Beauty College *
276 Walnut Street
Morgantown, WV 26501
(304) 292-8475

Everest Institute *
5514 Big Tyler Road
Cross Lanes, WV 25313
(304) 776-6290

fax: (304) 776-6262

I-N Touch Therapy School of Massage Therapy
1401 Sixth Avenue

Huntington, WV 25701

(304) 523-1234

* accredited schools





